This device comples wih Pat 15 of te FCCRues.
Opedin 5 st © te Howng o codios @® Ths deviee
maynot cause hamid  nerference, ad (@ ts deviee muet acoxt

WARNING FCCRegulaions — state  that any unauthoized — changes
o modifications o ths equpment not epressy appowed by te
manufacturer  could vod the users authoity to operate this
equipment.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with
te Ims for aCess Bdgd devee, pusiat © Pat 150 te
FCCRules.

Thee Ims  ae desged © povie measoebe  poedon  agangt
hamid  ineference n a resdental instekation. Ths  equpment
generaies,  uses, and can radiate  rado fequency erergy and, if
not  instaled and used in accodance  wih  the  instructions, may
cause hamiu  nieference 0 rado  communicatons.

Honever, tee 5 roguanee ta inefeence wl nat ooor n a
particular installation. If tis equipment does cause hammiul
interferencetoradioortelevisionreception,whichcanbe
determinedbytumingtheequipmentoffandon,theuseris
evouaged D ty D cored te inefeence by ore or moe of the
foowing  measues:

- Reoiet o e te Mg anema

- Incease  the separaion  between the equpment and recelver.

- Coredt te equpment Mo anouet onaaok  dieent fom
et © whch the recever 5 comneded

- Cost  te delr o anegeieed DTV Edricen  fr hep

Noe Asheded neface  cde s requed © emsue complance
wih FOCregubios for Cess Baoaticain

FORYOURRECORDS....

For yor asssence n rpoting ts HBedoic  Oganzer 0 cese
o lbss o tet, pease recod te modd number ad seid  number
(ocaied  on the botom of te case) below.

Peese ®n  ts  niomeion

ModelNumber

Serial  Number

Date of Purchase

Place of Purchase




Introduction

Congratulationsonpurchasingthe OZ-570Electronic

Orprizer.

Pease read ths operaion manual thooughly 1o famiiaize
yussf wih d te edues o te ui ad b esue yeas o
reisbe  operaion.  Youmayaso fnd it usel t keep this
operaion  manual on hand for  reference.

Someof the accessories  described
avaicbe

in ts manual maynot be
a the tme you puthese ts podud

Allcompanyand/orproductnamesaretrademarksand/or
regsered tedemaks o ter  respedve menufadurers.

Note:

*  Some of the accessories  described
unavaiabe N some counties.

in the manual may be

NO

*

TICE

SHARP stronglyrecommendsthatyoukeepseparate

pemanent witen reocods o d mpoat  daa Dela may
bebs o deed n Vitdy ay e memay podLdt
under cerain  crcumstances. Therefore,  SHARPassumes
no responsibiity for data lost or othewise rendered
unusable whether as aresut of improper use, repairs,
defects, battery repacement,  use after the speciied
betery e hes epred o ay de case

SHARPassumes no responshiiy, dredy o indredly,
or e bsses o dams fom tid pesos  resing
fom te we of s poduid aday of is  fundons, such
as soen cedi  cad numbers, te loss or aleraion of
soed dHp ec

The iformation  provided

in ths manual is subect t

The funcions  such as Calendar and Schedue in this
productcanhandledatesfromJanuary1,1901to
December31,2099.




Chapter3TimeManagement ~ ................ 3344
The Calendar  Applicaion
Contents The Schedue  Appication
The To Do Application
The ANN(ANnversary) Application

Chapter4CreatingYourOwnDatabase ... 4550
Iodudion 1 The Tl Applcaiion
The User He  Application
CONENES v 23 Cusomizng  te User FHe  Applcation
Caing for the Omganzer ... 4 ChapterS5Memo  .....cccccoecveeiennnn 5154
TheMemoApplication
Chapter 1 Geting Started  .....ccoeeeeee 518
PartNamesandFunctions Chapter6DeskAccessories ~ .ooceeeeeenee. 5566
Geting the Organizer Upand Running The Cac (Calouaion) Appication
Sedig wpie Ogaizr der  hibkain The Clock  Applicaion
Geting t© Know Your Organizer
Chapter7ExpenseFunction ... 67-72
Chapter2GeneralOperaion ~ ovocvveveee, 1932 EnteringExpenseRecord
Opening an Appication ExpenseReport
Selecing  the Dispay Modes
Creaing a NewEnty Chapter 8 Features and Ultiites for Added Power 7376
Edig anBdaing By Copying or Moving Blocks of Text
Eding  Techniques Copying or Moving Enties
Fndng Spedic Eies i Your Oganizer Specel  Characters
Deding  Eniries
CheckingtheTimeandDate Chapter 9 Usng the Optional Peripherals ... 7782
CheckingtheMemory ThePeripheralsMenu
The TOOLSMenu- te Organizers  Basc  Utliies Trarsening Detar

Exchanging Infomation  with a Personal  Computer
PointstoRememberwhenUsingPeripherals



ChapterlOPersonalizingYourOrganizer ...
Seting the Owner Informaton
Locking the Organizer
Changing the Calendar Display Format
Selecing the Lamge Fot View



Caring for the Organizer

cireuiry and a gass

dispay panel which can be damaged if not handed with care.
Afew precauions  shoud be taken regadng the Organizer's
cae D emue i gwes you mayyeas o reibe  and toube
fee ==

*

Keepthe Organizerawayfrom
edeme hest Donat kae t onte
dashboardofacarornearany

sue o hed Dot bae © n ay
placethatisextremelydampor

Do nat dop the Ogenzer or subedt
it D s2ee mped o edeme e
BendingtheOrganizerundulycan
damage it

Donotuseextremeforcewhen
pressng the keys. Donot use any
shap, ponted obedt o even your
fngemaks D pes tem

Sharporhardobjectcanscratch
anddamagethe Organizer.Make

uUe i 5 adequeey poeded  when
cared wih oher obeds. Donot
cay i lbose n abeg o bietese
fnd apocket or secure compartment

Cen te Omrier oy wh asdh
dy doh Donot use shers

Do not cany the Organizer around
n you bak pode, asi maybresk
when you st down. The display is
mededf gess and 5 ety delcae.

Se ts podid B not waepod, donat ek o soe
it whee fuids, for exampe water, can spash oo i
Radops,  weler spay, e,  oofee,  seem paspiaion,

ec. w a0 case nmalilndon

Replace the batteries

as soon as they become weak (see

p90). Faling 1 repace weak batteies  mayresut  in

kdege o st daa




CHAPTER 1
Getting Started

Ths chaper eqains ewenything  you need © know
to set up and begn working wih your Organizer,
fom  insieing te belgiess D nibizain
chepler a0 ihdudes  albbeed  dustaion o
pats o te Ogaze, andbesc eqaaion o
key festres,  fom te keyboad © te dspay
s symhos

2733




Part Names and Functions

r =

CALCICONV A< B

A
IEJ
EJE]

M@ma

DE®E

$ / =~
DEOEE

! @
MEOEE

LWEOEE

H |

CANCEL CALENDAR ~ DAILY SCHEDULE ANN TO DO

L USERFILE MEMO EXPENSE CLOCK

®E ) 5@ e
TEl
E®E @ e YV E)

@

OWEHDYN00D00EE
E--@-------—

PASTE
\ E WM[ SPACE 1mmm
===

_

Shows infomation, ad s wsed for navigaing
te vaios  Undos

Numerickeypad
Used for operaing e caloor and eneing
numbers in aher  appicaions.

Applcaion  keys
Sas gpooge  gycios

Amow (cursor)  keys

Keyboard
For enty of characters  and commands.

4pn  cabe jpck
Connects4pinCommunicationCablefor
de  nefbos e



Reset buton Getting the Organizer Up and Running

1

Connectsthedocking .
shion  for PC
communication.

e Ogarizer sy te beliedes

1 Set the battery repacement swich onthe botom of te
OrganizertoREPLACEBATTERIES(thereddotbecomes
visde.

2 Sk o te qeaiy e oe

Operating ~ battery 3 et o baeles  ontop of te rbon &b, meking sue
compartment they ae postoned  corecly accodng O pus () ad
Hods operaiing  battery minus () poaty, as shown below.




4 Repace the oower

5  SetthebatteryreplacementswitchbacktoNORMAL
OPERATION(thereddotdisappears).

*  TheOrganizerwilnotfunctionunlessthebattery
replacementswitchisinthe NORMAL OPERATION
pEmM

fig

The Ogarizer  mist be ricized ~ whenit & wsed for e it
fre

1 Press and hod the [ON] key.

2 Whie hoding domnthe [ON] key, push the RESETbuton
on the batom of the Omanzer usng apen or some other
ported obed The dloning  message Wl gppear.

To gou realls want
to 1n1t1ulize the
orsanizer’s memord
tthis w111 delete
all data

Yes=-Mo

3 Pes Y] oile  te Owrim

Themessage“Working...PleaseWait."appearswhilethe
Ogazer pooeeds wih the  inifaization procedure.

The LCDContrast  screen  then  appears.

4 F te dyy 5 not de, pes [ Al ad[ W] o PRRV
ad NEXT] il te dgply B saisadoy.

5  Press[ENTER]whenready.

The Replacing  Batteies ~ Alet  message will  be shown. Press
[ENTER] and the Omanzer wil  automaticaly sat te SETUP
uiiy, 0 thet the owner information, the tme and date and
vaios oher seings  ae dened bebe use



Setting up the Organizer after Initialization

The Organizer tekes you trough the varous  seps needed o
set up the Omganizer before use. These steps are descibed
below. Westongy  recommend that you complete the entre
SETUPprocedure beforestartingtoactuallyuseyour

Orprizer.

Welcomemessages

Name Feld ~ Seting

User Setp  Inroducion

Seting  the Owner Information
Seting e Clock
AdvancedSetup

EE I

Welcome messages

AftercompletingtheLCDContrastsetting,theOrganizer
dspays te flovng  weloome message, biey  outining is

WELCOME TO YOUR_HEW
FERSOHAL ORGAHIZER

Look whot =our peew
orIanizer coh dof

kTrock @our exFenses
HStore hundreds of
hines e numbg{s

Whent and 4 ae dspayed,  hidden enties  can be dispayed
by pessng NEXT] ( W) o PREV] ( A

Press [ENTER] once or twiceto  proceed wih the NameFeld

NameFeld  Setting

INRHE FIELD SETTING |
Fleosze determine the
order thot woy wont
to uiew the First
ond Last names in
the TEL orrlicotion.

+

1 Press [NEXT] © um O net pege

MGHE FIELD SETTING
Flegze select cither
ortion [1] or [21]
ond Fress [EMTERI.

g-Lostts "Firste
B "First" "Last»

+

2 Pes [I] o2 O sded the desred nameoder Press
[ENTERwhenyouhavefinished.

The User Setup inroduction gopears 0 epan  te opeaions
you ae aout D cary ou

User Setup Introduction

Press [ENTER] to continue.

The User Setup Basc  Instrucions appear © instud you how
o moveaound the screen duing User Setup and nomal use.

Yucnue [ Al [ V][ 4] [ ] D moeaond te soeen




Youcanalsouse [PREV]and[NEXT]tomovecursorto
pevous o net pege

Press [ENTER] b proceed wih seing the Owner Information
(or [CANCEY o ext the SETUPprocedure).

Seting  the Owner Information

TheOwnerInformationcomprisesyourname,addressand
telephonenumber.

*  Ifyoumake amistake while enteringthe Owner
Information,don’tworry!Youcanamendthe Owner

nomaion  essly dung nomd wse, 0 s pooeed  wih
the rest of the User Setp. (see PREFERENCESSJ)

1 Afterpressing[ENTER]afterthe previousBasic
Instructions screen,  the Set Owner Information  screen

appears.

OHNER _INFORHATION
NAHE ?

WUNBER =
ADDRESS =

Fress [EMTER] to set
ur_the CLOCK.

2 BEter your name then pess [ W1
ThecursormovestotheNUMBER(ield.

3 Enter your number an example, tel number, moble phone
number, etc. Then press [ W] The cusor moves o the
ADDRESSfield.

4 B youor U addes

* Pes [ ] b moete sat o te net he n ADDRESS
5 Press[ENTER]whendone.
Press[ENTER]toproceedwithsettingupthe Clockas

describedbelow (or[CANCEL]toquitthe User Setup

procedure).

Seling  the Clock

In oder for the Calendar, Schedue, To Do, and other ftime-
based  applcations 0 wok ooredy, the buitn dock must
best D the cored e dae anddy. The Cock applcaion

dylys  te tme n wo dieet des te Lod dy, whee
ﬁemmrdyhmam@aﬁﬁe\/\/aﬂdy V\hdqs

USh

B OKLAHOMA CITY
USh

B OMAHA
USh




1 f te desed dy does nat gopear, pess [PREV] o NEXT]
D dyly noe dies

*  You can jump O a patiouar ocouty by pessng  te fist
Her o tet coumys  nene

2 Séed te desed dy bymoig te cusr D & and then
press [ENTER] to confirm.  Or select numbers [1] - [4]

The Dayight Saving Time screen  appears.

3 fmdy 5 arely oDagt Saig Timg pes [Y]
ahewise  pess N

The ADJUST TIME/DATEwindowthenappears.

4 SelectthetimesystemyouwanttheClocktouseby
pessg [ ] o [p] ten pes [ V]

5  IntheDATEfield,press| Yltodisplaythepop-up
calendar.  Use [PREV] and [NEXT] to select the cument
month, then use the amow keys © sdedt tdays dae

6 Press [ENTER] once the date has been selected.
Thepop-upcalendardisappearsandthedatenow
gopeas n the DATEfed

7 Pess [ V] b mwebo TIMEfed  Ener te loca time
pecedng  singe-digt hous and mnues wih ‘0.

8  Press[PM]toselectPMor[AM]forAM,thenpress
[ENTER].

Anewscreen then appears  infom you that te basc sefup
procedure  is now completed, and the Organzer is ready for 1
use.However, thereareotherareasinwhichyoucan

asomze your Omganzer futher by seting various  opions.
Youcanselect START ORGANIZINGtostartusingthe
Organizer.Oryoucanchoose ADVANCED SETUPtofurther
cusomize  your Organizer.

Tosat woking wih the Ormganzer
AfterinitializationandtheUserSetuphasbeenset,the

Organizer is ready t be used for nomal work, such as the
ey o nomam

1 SelectSTARTORGANIZINGfromtheUserSetupscreen.
The Calendar  application opens in the 2Month  view.

2 Select any appication you wish o use by pressng the
comesponding  key.

Advanced Setup

1 SelectADVANCEDSETUPfromtheUserSetupscreen.

The User Setup dispay then appears. There are two choices
aede

CHANGE WORLD CITY
LOCK ORGANIZER

f you donot weh © st the Advaced Sep a ts e pess
11



12

[ENTER] b ed set up. The Calendar gppicaion dspay  then
appears, and you can begn to use your Organizer.

TosetoneoftheAdvancedSetup,selecttheappropriate
i

Seing  the Woid Oly

Aswel as sing te Locd Cy pevously, you can ao  ssed
te wod dy, uwed b dgy te ime h acher dy o your
choicealongsidetheLocaltime. WhentheOrganizeris

niblzed, te Wol dy 5 st D Lodn

Tossedt the Wold diy.

1 SelectCHANGEWORLDCITY fromthe Advanced Setup
soeen.

The CHANGERVORLITITY screen appears.  Alist  of six capial
des b gen wh o des dghed & aeie

2  te dy youwsh D ssed does nat gopear n te K
e te is  Her o te desed  county.

3 Sobd te cesed dy by movig te arsr D t and then
pess [ENTER] Orsded rumbes [l - [ ciedy.

Seting the Password and Locking theOrganizer

TheOrganizerallowsyoutokeepselectedentriesinyour
Organizersecurebylockingitwithapassword.Oncethe

Omganzer is locked, the Secret enties cannot be accessed
uti  te Omanzer s Unloded, for which the passmod must
be gven.
Select this option
the Organzer.

if you want o defre a passwod and lock

1 Fromthe Advanced Setup screen, select LOCK
ORGANIZER.

The Lock Organizer screen appears.

2 Enter the passnod you wish 0 use then press [ENTER]

3 Retype the passwod © confim and then press [ENTER]

Amessage appears reminding you torememberyour

passvod o keep t N asde pace
4 PressENTER].

TheAdvancedSetupscreenreappears.
Press [ENTER] b ext seip.

Tuming the Omganizer on and off

Press [ON] o wum the power on and [OFF o wm the power

of The Oganzer Wl ot operae  te batery  replacement
swich is in the REPLACEBATTERIES posiion.



Auto power off

Toasawe bapy pone;, te Ogaizr W wn isf of F &
has not been used for about 7 consecuve  minues.  However,

n oder © aod accdenialy nemuping dda tansers, te
auo ponerof fudion 5 dssbed whie communicaing  wih
aher devioes.

ff te Oganze’'s  poner goes of auomeicaly beloe  an enty
you have been working with is stored in an applicaion, the
dta wl not belst  Whenyou pess [ON] te Omganzer wil
reun  © the sameoperaing Sae as before te poner umed

o atme).
Seting te LCDootest 1 sut vaious  Ighing
condiors

Fomtme © tme, te ocotast o the LCDdspey mayhae ©
be adused for ideal  readabiiy. Youmayfnd, for exampe,
tet acries sing tet wesie for te horeo die
adequate whenoudoos o whentaveing  on pubic  transpot

Folow te procedure below © adust the LCDoontrast
1 Press[MENU]threetimestoopenthe TOOLSmenu.

2 SelectLCDCONTRAST.

3 Adst the cotast by pressing
andNEXT].

4  Press [ENTER] whenyou are sasfed wih the contrast

[ Al ad[ V] o PREV]

Tuming the key beep on and off

The Organizer can be set o makea sound (@ beep) each time
akeyispressed. Thismayhelpyoutoknowwhetherakey

hes been pessed popaly. Theddak  seing 5 o, indcaied
by a musca symba J*on the botom of the dspay.  You can
usethe TOOLSmenutochangethesetting.

1 Press[MENU]threetimestoopenthe TOOLSmenu.

2 SelectkEYSOUNDON(
a|ely =)

v/indicatesthattheoptionis

Thekeybeepisnowtumedoffandthemusicalsymbol o

dsgppears fom te botom e of te dgday.
—g

The Omganizer povdes  a buitn Baddght,  which aloas  you
o view the dspay and use the Organzer even in lowHight
conditions, eg.inatheater, restaurant, orbusiness

presentation. Whenaready on, press [BACKLIGHT] again to
tint d

fyou press [BACKUGHT], te Baddgtt Wl reman onfor as
long as you conre 0 wse the Omanizer, unl  you have not
tped ay key fr aset ime dugion  Ths & weldl | you vart
D ener o access some information thet wl tke bnger then
ast fme duaion

You can set how many seconds the Backight to be tumed off
der fHig  geein

13



14

1 Press[MENU]twicetoopenthe PREFERENCESmenu.
2 SelectBACKLIGHTSETUP.

Asubmenuappears,

EBRCKLIGHT SETURP =

TURM OFF AFTER:
15 28 45
SECONDS

3 Sdet anopion by pessg

4 Press [ENTER] when you have finished.

[« ad[ ]

The Baddight mayreman on for less tan aset tme duration
f tebley bd 5 way bw

Noe: Donot use the Baddght — unnecessaiy.

*  SincetheBacKlightdrainspowerfromtheoperating
betiries, ecesie Ue d te Badigt w  Syicaly
rede yor by B

*  Conruous use of the Baddgt wil, ower tme, lad ©
gadd bss o bighnes

Getting to Know Your Organizer

OZ570 Omganzer s a compact yet sophisticated information
management device thet you can use anyime, amywhere. Ther
applications and utiites adlov you to enter and organize
nfommation, ad i hes porefd  communcaions  fadiies tet
enable you to put that information to opimum use when you
reum t your homeor ofice.  Youcan quicky update your
ompueized maing KBS for eamnpe o een tasker your
noes, leters  and memosoo a PCfor futher  processing.

Appications

Operaions  on e Omganzer ae pefomed using  goplcations.
TheOrganizer'sCalendarandSchedule, forexample,are

To st  an application, pess the comespondng  key on the
op o the keyboard.

Whenworking in one application, you can swich to another
gpdion sy by pessng et gppicsion key. Dl beig
pocsssed n te i gpicdn wW keled, eeni te ety
5 not compee.

Menuoperations

Another powerful  aspect of usng the Organizer is IS menu
system,whichcanbeusedtoquicklyissuecommandsand
performoperations. Twouniversalmenus,PREFERENCESand

TOOLS,ae aaidbe  fom al  appications. In addiion, al
applicationshaveamenuforfunctionsandcommandsthat

ae sedc D each gudcaion



Press[MENU]oncedisplaystheapplicationmenu,which
containstheoperationsandcommandsspecifictothe
paricuiar appication. Pressng [MENU| suoessvey  diplays
the PREFERENCES, TOOLS and PERIPHERALS menus.

= PEEFEREMCES
SET _SECRET STATUS
B SEC

El OWHER IHFORMATION
£ DAT MAT

[5]
[B]
[1]

BACKLIGHT SETUR

Pop-upmenus

The Omganzer's popup menus ofer  a convenet and eficent

metod of sseding  opfons  fom peddned KBS  smir D
many of the latest personal computer appication software
wp fieds. Whente uisr moes o ore of these fields, e pop-

up symbol appears on the right of the field  Pressng [ VW]
causes the popup menuo appear, ocoainng  alst  of opions
o vaes amely adkbe for tet EBd Youcen ten st

te desied M fom te B wihot  haig © e ay B

h addion, d de ks fUdn asppw Bk Wehe a
dae can be entered, te user can pess [ W] o dspay the
special popup onemonth calendar.  You can use [PREV] and
[NEXT] to select the desred month, then the amow keys to
select the desied date. Youmayfind this more convenient
ten ypng n te dbie dedy, ge te popwp cedar a0
shows the days of the week

JAM 1999
SMTHTEF S

Thekeyboard

The Organizers  keyboard hes asandad  layout, just ke a
pewier o conpuer. [ 0] wols st ke te Shit key ona
typewier o compuer, and 2nd] [ 4] 5 ke the Caps Lok

ey,

Abovethekeyboardarethespecialkeysusedtostartthe

Oganze's  vaious  goplcations, wok wih te vaious menus
and cod te cusor  on the soreen.

Symbols in white above akey such as’ or : can be accessed
by hodng doan[ 4] and then pressing  the appropiale  key.

Funcions in bue above akey, such as HELP, can be accessed
by pessng e paioder key dier pessng Pd Thee 5 o
need 0 hod down 2nd] whie you press the desred key.

*  Specd symbos and dharaders, such as ‘&, “?" and 7,
canalsobeentered byusing[SMBL]. Forafull

expanaion, se P75

15



16

Displaysymbols

The foloning  symbols appear at the botom of the sceen
ndcae  vaios  opeing  condions.

* This symbd appears at te botiom of the dsplay
D ideae  tet te auret ey (O MVew o Edt
mode)hasbeenmarkedasSecret.

4+ 3 9 Thee symbos indcae  tet al inomaion N an

entrycannotbeshownsimuitaneouslyonthe

dispay.  The additional enies or felds  which
cannotfitontothedisplaycanbeviewedby

pessng e depayed  amow keys.

2nd The[2ndkeyhasbeenpressed.

The operaiing  batteries are weak and need to be

repaced  (see p0)

[2nd] [ 4M] has been pressed. I caps lock mode,
d tped s W ben uper e Pes P
[ 4] apn b un of cps bdk

@ The Oganzer & locked. Emies maked as secet
cannotbeaccessedwithoutfirstenteringthe
passvod and unlocking  the  Organizer
The ety onte dspay can be edted.

CAPS

(see p8YH).

EDIT

{ Al dams are enabed. Whentis symbd s not
shown, the alam sound for any dams that have

been st 5 dsdbed  (se p6H)
o The key sound is on (see pl3)
This symbal appears at te boiom of the dspay

whe te badigt B

Builtin hep and oher messages
TheOrganizerhasabuit-inhelpfeaturewhichactsasa

convenen, oHre meence mand Youcan cd wp the Hep
feare a any tme smply by pessng  [2nd] HELP. Ordne
hep s que edensve, so you mayhae o cal up moe than
oe sceen © ind the nomaion  you requie.

Whenbuith hep 5 not aveisbe

Onie heb 5 oy asdiabe whencded fom an appicaion
screen,ie.notwhileperformingamenucommeand,opening
message box or some other operaon.  Pressng  [2nd] HELP)]
whentere 5 no appicaion dypay onte soeen Wl hae no
it

Howto use buitin Help

ff you press [2nd] [HELP] fom any application screen,  the
HELPINDEXappears:



ELECT A HELF TOPIC

o kina an entrd
earching dato

E
¢
4
4
4
<

o —|

TogetHelp,pressthenumbercorrespondingtothemenu
optiondescribingthekindofHelpyouwant. Pressing

[CANCEL] kes you back © the dspay  you wee in previously.
Afterselectinganumber, thefirstpage ofhelpfor

corespondng topc 5 dispayed
ff you make a selecion fromiheabwen‘emﬂedsmy thet

AH EHTRY
SCHEDULE
HEXT] or

EV] to zcroll
ouah schedule
izrlay the

ired dote

n ts tpe o dspay, pessng [NEXT] tkes you © te nex
page of the dspay, pressng [PREV] kes you © the previous
page,andpressing[CANCEL]takesyoubacktotheHELP
INDEXmenu.

Fomime © tme duing nomd opeaton, te Omganzer wi
display messages b gude you trough necessaly tasks.  Many
of these messages wil gve you achoce of commandsor ask
you O confim impotarnt  operaions,  whie dhes wl spy

display  information for you o read In most cases, you must
make a selecion  or smply acknowledge the message before
.

Othermessagesmaydisplayinformationbrieflybefore

1

17



18



Chapter2
General Operation

This chapter introduces  most of the Organizer's
besc operaions.  The Tel appication wl  be used
for te exampes. However, most of the tedhniques
describedherecanbeappliedtoallofthe

Ogaize’'s  gppicaios.

Opening an Application

Tosat an appication, smpy press the corespondng  key,
locatedonthetopofthekeyboard. Eachtimeyoupress
[CALENDAR],[SCHEDULE],[TODO]JANN,[CLOCK][TEL], 2
[USERFILE],[MEMO],[EXPENSE],[DAILY]or[CALC/CONV],

the sdeded  gppication wl  appear. Ay gpplcation aready

beng dspayed wil be hidden wherever anewappicaion s
sdeded.  Youcan aways reum o ancther  appication a the
eed pot whee you bt of sy by pesig 5 key agan
Honever, only one appication a atme can ever be dspayed.

19



20

Selecting the Display Modes

Onceanapplicationisopen,youcanswitchbetweenthree

basc dspay modes: Index, View and Edit Each dspay mode
has s ownunique appearance and particular pupose.  Index

modeisnomallythedefauftviewwhenanapplicationis

opened, and povdes  a summay of te  indvidual emies  that

havebeencreated. Pressing[ENTER]afterselectinga

particuiar ety cases te ety © bedsyed N View mode,
whch sons te Ul dees o te enty.

Pessig [EDIT, eher whenanemy & dgpayed n Vew mode
o ks sdeced i Index Mode, causes the enty 1 be dspayed
n Bkt mode Theeys ddes  can then bedeed as desied
Editmodeisalsousedwhenanentryisbeingcreated(by

pressng  [NEW).

*  TheCalc(exceptConversionfunction)and Clock
applications do not hae Index, View or Edt modes.

Indexmode

ThelndexmodeaofTelandUserFileshowsyouatwolines

vew of each ety wihn the appicaion whie the Index mode
of the rest of the applcations shons you aone ine  view of
each enty. Ths dons you D essly nd  a patodar enty,
which you can then dispay in ful (View mode) by pressing
[ENTER].

Horrizs Keith
212-555-5555
Jocksons Thomas
ZH1-E35-665T

Johess Pat
2H1 6545545

[NEW] Cedes arewety for te auet gopicaion
(h Ek mode).

[EDI] Deys e amely  sckoed ety and eds
t &t ok

[DEL] Dekes te amenly  sseced  enty.

[PREV] Dispays  any previousisubsequent eres  not

[NEXT] shown.

[AI[Y] Sekds  an enty.

(Y]

*

Dispays  caegoy menuand user can seect a
caegay.

Under te Index modeof Tel applcation, < ad v
beshowntoindicateoffice phonenumberandhome

phone number respectively.



Viewmode

View modedons

yub sete Ul ddabs o anemy, wihou

beng abe D e o dane t

Joness

SUFER

Pat
ZH1-E54-E545
Put@1nfn noFa. Share.

SHQRP CDRPDRQTIDH

httr: //www sharF.co.

Other  operations:

[NEW]

D
[DEL]

[PREV]
[NEXT]

[AI[Y]

[¥]

Oedes anewety for te amet  applcaion
h Ek mode).

Eds te amey dgkyed enty.
Dekes te amely soeoed  erty.

Dispays any previousisubsequent etes  not

shown.

Dispays ~ any information not shoan wihin -~ an
aty.

Dspays  fed  names.

*  Under the View modedf Tel appicaion, (O F M HB

Mad W besown D idkae o

phone number,

faxnumber,homephonenumber,mobilephonenumber
and pager number respecively.

Editmode

Edt modeis used to ceate anewenty or edi an exsing

aty.
QJm
TEL
CATEGORT:
BUSINESS
LAST WANE ?
FIIIST WANE:
ConPaNY:
SHARF CORPORATION

Other  operations:

[CANCEL] Whenuser canod D edt te daia in edk mode
‘Do you realy  wart © trow anay al o these
changes? Yes/No” will be shown for
confimeion

[ENTER] Stores an emty in the Omanzer's  memory or
niees an queiam

[ V] Activatesthe pop-upmenuforafield
dsplaying  the “popug”  symbol

[A][V] Moves the cursor.

[ [P]

[PREV] Move cusor o previous  or next page.

[NEXT]

21



22

Creating a New Entry

InindexorViewmode, pressing[NEW]opensablankform
for cesing anewenty.

Make the foloning  new Tel enty:

CATEGORY BUSINESS

LAST NAME  Jones

FIRSTNAME Pa

COMPANY SHARP CORPORATION

TITLE SUPERVISOR
OFFICE# 201-654-6546
FAX# 201-654-6547

1 Press [TEY] © open te appication.

Theapplicationopensinindexmode. Thealertmessage
“Press[NEW]tomakeanewentry”isshownwhenthereis

no daia regsiered.
2 Press[NEW]onthekeyboard.
Ablank fom opens in Edit mode.

TEL
CATECORY:
PERSONAL
LAST WAHE ?

FIRST NANE:
HOMES

3 Pes [ A] o moeb the CATEGORED Pess [ ¥] D

openthepop-upmenu. SelectBUSINESS.

4 Press [ V] b moeto the LAST NAVHEd.
last name Jones .

Type in the

5 Pess [ V¥] o moeb the FRST NAMHed.
6 Tye n Pa.

7 Press [ V] o moveto the COMPANTEd.

8 Typein SHARPCORPORATION
9 Pes [ V] moeb the TME fed

10 Typein  SUPERVISOR

1 Pess [ VW] D moet the OFFICE#fed
2 Type in 201-6546546.

B Pess [ W] moed the FAX#ed

14 Type in 2016546547,

15 Pess [ENTER] © soe te enty.

The message “Stored!”
in the Organizers

appears  briely. The enty 5 now soed
memory and displayed  in View mode.

For aher wsel mehods askbe n Eck mode, see bebow
*  Press2nd][ENTER]Jtostoreaneditedentryasnew,
kaing  the oigndl  unchanged.



Editing an Existing Entry

Toedk anety aeady soed n memay, you me i aoess
te ety n Ek mode( whch & wes oignaly aeded).

1 Pess [TE] o open te appicaion

2 Scedt the dested enty in Index mode.

3 Press [EDIT] to opente enty in Edt mode.
4 Makeanynecessarychanges.

5 Press[ENTER]tostorethechangeswhenyouare
feed

Trerew, eded ey 5 rowsoed oy te ogE ety

Editing Techniques

Ths sedion eqans d te gered eding tedniques  used
in Edit modewhen making anewenty or eding an exsing
ety n d o te gyiaios (The  Memceppicaion hes mary
additional featres for woking wih ®©¢ see p51 for moe
nfomein)

Fels

Most applications divide the dspay into feld boxes. The
nurber of felds N each applcaion vaes, as dote tpes of
s Tedeet tps B doe et B  adce &
ime s adpopwp s Thee ae a0 afew secd  pes
o B¢t s h te Usr Fes  goplcaion, you can deire e
names of flelds accodng © your peferences  (see p4d)

Youcan ype ay daeder b aex feéd Thesze o ated
Bd s Imed ol byte s& o te ety Tet s adst
ther sze automaticaly o accommodate the number of lines
eriered

Ol adde canbeeteed h adae fd udy n the oma
MMDDIYYYY. For example, you would type 01011999 to enter
JANUARY1,1999.

Ol atme o dy enbeeneed n te tme & h te omat
ofHH:MMfollowedby[AM]or[PM](forAMandPM).For
example,toenter9:00AM,youwouldtype0900thenpress

[AM].

2

23



24

Whenthe popup symbol W appears by afeld whie ediing
anety, ts indeaies ta apopup meus aebbe for te
fed  Thepopup menuconeins alt o vaues aalbe for
te | adb wedbypessy [ V] adskdyg te desed
vaue fom the popup it  Noe thet the popup symbd only
gpeas ne¢ © afeld n Bk node whente fed 5 seeced
Whenyoumoveoutofapop-upfield, thepop-upsymbol

disappears.

The cursor

Thre ausor 5 used © wok wih e, indcating the posiion
whee &t Wl beeteed o déeed 5 a0 used D seed
fems fom menusor ks

h &t s wee tee 5 o residon onte bpe o B¢
(etiers o numbers) tat can be enered, te cusor  appears
as 4 in insaton mode, o las n oewie  mode(see p2).

h te die adtime s te cusr gopeas as ll, ndecaing
thet numbes oy shoud be enered n aspedied  fomat  (see
above).

* In ¢t feds o boes whenthere s no daeder  a te
Usor  posiion, the ausor appears as _.

Tyg n et

Tpng n B¢ 5 st ad staghiomerd The Orgarizer's
keyboard layout s just ke the keyboard on atypewier  or
computer.

Leters (owercase  and uppercase)

Ay o te sandad kEes (A D 2) can be eniered by pressing
te coegodg  key. Al Ees wl momaly  appear n e
cae. Hod doanether of te [ {+] keys whie pessng ket
ke D elr upercae Hes [d)
‘Caps lock’ key on a typewiter or computer.  Once pressed,
the symbol CAPSM appear n te dspay. Ay ketes  typed
whie te Oganzer s N CAPSmodewd appear N upper case.
Toswich back o lonercase mode, smply press 2nd] [ 4]
again. Toenter lowercase letters whie in CAPSmode, hod
down[ 4] whe pessig  aleter ey

Numbers

Numbers are entered using the numerc keypad located 1t the
gt of the dispay.  The numbers are entered regardess  of
whether CAPSmodeis on or off.

Symbols

The symbols that appear in whie above certain  keys can be
eneed diedy  fom the keyboad. Hodng doawn[ 4p] whie
pressng the appropriate key wil alow you to enter these
symbols.Colonscanbeenteredbyholdingdown[ 4rland
pessing the [ ] key. In addion, alige  number of speca



symbos ae aidbe by pressng  [SMBL] (see p75)

Moving around the display

Youcanmovethecursoraroundthedisplaywiththeamow

les [«]. [P]. [A]. [V], PREV ad NEXT} b acin
youcanholdanyarrowkeydownforcontinuousrapid

movement.

The dorng  oconvenent keyboad shofols ae aso avalsbe
n Edt mode:

Pd [»] Moes te arsor D te end o te e
Pd [ «l Moes te cusor © the begning  of the e
Pd [A] Mweste usr bte i e o aid
Pd [VW] Moes te arsr b e bt e o afd
[2nd[PREV] Moeste arsr b te i #d
[2ndINEXT] Moeste cusr © te bt fed

Tonat ®©¢ o someedny ©¢ moete cusr pest te
daeder  ar whch you wsh © insat ¢ and begn  typng.
hsion modes te Omganze’'s  defak seting  indcaed by
te tage ousr . Tosmch © te oewing mode, pess
NS Ayet yweer W mgbe te edyg ©t Theosr

appearsas  [fintheovenwitemode. Toswitchbacktothe
previous mode, press [INS] again.

Dedig ¢
2
f you makea msteke whie enteing text;, use the folowing .

ks O ease te ored B¢ ten eter te coredt X

BS Deletles the chareder befoe the ausor
[DEL] Deletes the daacer e te cuso’'s  curent
b

Woking wih bods of text

Workingwithablockoftextissometimeseasierandmore
conenent  ten woking wih charaders ore by one. The st
sep b b skt te ©¢ D wok wih

1 Holddownthe[ 4 keywhieusingtheamowkeysto
moeoe te enie ¢ te you wat © wok wih  Ths
w gt teet (jly t nheexe we bk
TEL
CATEGURY:
EUSIHESS
LAST WAHE ?

Tores
FIRST WAHE:
Fat

COHPANY:
SHRRP CORPORATION

2 Youcannowperformanumberofoperationsonthe
shoed B¢

25



26

BS| o DE] Debes te sced B¢

[2nd[COPY]  Copes te sdeced txt D the dpboad o
tet t cnber bepesed D avher bwn

[ndJ[CUT]  Deletesthesslectediextromitscurrent

boaion  ad moesi © te dpboad
ndPASTE]  Repaces the sceced ¢ wih whaiever i
arely i te dovad

Oceet 5 sseded aynewet ta 5 tped N W rEepeoe
the sdeded ®©¢ Ths can beussu i you ae repadg  one
bok o ®©¢ wih andoher, as sdedng the od ®©¢ and ten
g te newedt saes you te tode o addy dEig b
fird.

- Foall epasdmn
p73

Sodng  the deply

f tee & moe nomaion  ten can be dspeyed & ore e,
anamow wl appear a te botom of the dspay. The anows
e te dedon yumeedb stcd n Pes [ W] o[ Al
b sod e nomeion aele 4 atre

o te QuCopPese  fundons e

Finding Specific Entries in Your Organizer
There are a number of ways that you can locate enties  and
infomaiion n you Ogawzer Ores D sod  beween eries
using the [NEXT] and [PREV] keys. Others ae as folons.

UsingIndexmode

hdex modegves you akig o d te eties i apaior

g I Bl r ppdg asmayk o te eies
conained  for et appication, fon which adesed ety may
be selected.

Manyapplicationsopeninwhichevermodewasactivewhen
tey were st wsed, e Mew, Edi o Index mode

1 Pes te desied apcain ke

2 ff it s not aeady dsplayed, swich t Index modeby
pressing[ENTER]or[CANCEL].

AE d te ey eies  gpes
3 F te dsed ety 5t dged  yuensd te B
o emes bypesng [ VW] ad[ Al

» Keith

Hor+
212-5355-5555
Joc.ksons  Thomos
2081 -635-6E5T
(Joness Pot

201 6545545




4 Whente desied ey s dspayed —sded it and pess
[ENTER © see te ety n Ul

5 You can a0 pess any keterssymboshumbers, then te
most relevent  enty wi be highighted. Pess [ENTER] b
sete das o te ety Oy Te, User He ad MEMO
gopicaions poik ts undm)

Usingkeywords

ff you know a particuiar enty is in your Omganzer, but you
don‘trememberwhere,youcanusethe Searchcommandto

firdit.

1 Press[SEARCH)].

The Search window wil  open.

SEARCH

FIND alL DaTh

COMTAIHING:

TEL =

[Znd1+[-1: SECRET
— OHLY

2 Entr the nameyou are looking for. For exampe, type
SUMMER

3 Press [ VY] to open the popup menu. Press [1] - [8 B

MI=ICAAT T
Mmooz o |

4 Press[ENTER]whenready.

*  To seath oy seoet ees (e pgH), pes P [ -]
tocheckthe SECRETONLYitem.

The Ogaizer Wl rnowdgly te it ey te coas te
TEL
Summery Keith

SHARF CORFORATION
SUPERYISOR

HIER ) P

12793 spapey
kieth® | TPREV T HEXT]
F.Co.d [[EHTER 1: DOHE
htteis

f tee s moeten oeety tet ocoas te kewod pes
[NEXT] i you fnd the ety you ae loking for  Then pess
[ENTER] when you have finshed  searching.

27



Bydate 3 Press[ENTER]againtoseetheWeeklyGraph.

DEC 28,1393~
m i 4

You can use the vaious Caendar views to quicdy and easly
fnd  inomaion eeed © atme ador dae

1 Press[CALENDAR].

The clendar appears in the preset  view.

— TS 4 Pess [ENTER agan © reum 1 2Morth Calendar.
" a'

3,4 5 6 1 B 9
A R —  Formoreinformationaboutusingthe Calendar
s

FEE ™ 15 16 11 18 19 20
1933 sﬂl 22 23 g4 85 26 21

*  YoucanopentheCalendarmenubypressingMENU]to
sed te desred Caendar vew.

2 Seedt aday usng the armow keys, ten press [ENTER]
see the Weekly Calendar.

TEC 28» 1996+~
28HM;

E=I0H

21T

IR DEHCER [MEE TIHG
25IANHUAL GATHER IMG
ZSiMONTHLY SALES ME




Deleting Entries

Emes i te Ogenizer can bedeeed uwsig ether  te [DEL]
key or the applcaton menu.

1 Open te desied gppicaion.
2 Sdet te emy in Index mode.

3 Press [DEL onthe keyboard.

Aconfimationmessageappearsaskingifyouaresureyou
vat D deee te sdeded  enty.

4 Pes [Y] @ N b caxd the deeion).

Deting enies usng the appication menu

You can aso make deleions  using the  applcation menu. The
DATADELETIONsubmenuallowsyoutodothisfiexiblyand

e/

1 Open te desied gppicaion.

2 Seed te enty n Index modeor dspay & n MView mode

3 Press [MENU] to open the application menu.

4 SelectDATADELETION.

— Deletesaselected

EDATA TELETION ==

SELECTED DATA
B ALL IM CATEGORY ——f—————— Dedes d atis

El ALL TEL DATA te sboed ey,

5 SelectSELECTEDDATA.

Awamingmessageappearsaskingifyouaresureyouwant
D deke te ey

6 Pes [Y] o N © canxd te dekion)

29



Checking the Time and Date Checking the Memory

1 To check the curent date and tme, press [CLOCK]. TheOrganizerhasacertainmemorycapacityinwhich
operations  are camed out and data that has been entered,
suchasphonenumbersandmemos, arestored. Whenthe

HEHW ORE
USh

?21 . 6'3'6'9” 121393 amountofdataalreadystoredapproachestheOrganizers
T A maximummemorycapacity,youmaynotbeabletostorean
FRI JAH 151999 entryorthedatabeingprocessedmaybelostwhenyou

5 100am c+as: may changeapplications. Toavoidtheseproblems,youshouid

check the remanng memoy space reguialy  and free  up space
when necessary by deleing  outof-date enies.  The Check

fudon dlows you b easly cdhedk the amout of free
memoryavailableinthe Organizer,andthusavoidthe
inconvenience  of unning  out of memoy and losing  data.

2 PressanyotherapplicationkeytoclosetheClock

- Foal eqadin o te Codk applcaion, see p6l
1  Press[MENU]threetimestodisplaythe TOOLSmenu.

2 SelectCHECKMEMORY.

ThedisplayshowsthesummaryoftheOrganizer'smemory
wsage ad aveihily.

ok 1032

E

SCHEDULE :
A BY DATE &
AHH_BY DAY
To oo H
TEL

LISER FILE
EXFEHSE

e e

3 Pess [ENTER] or [CANCEL] b dose the dispay.



* Ben i e dspay shons asmal amout of free memay  The TOOLS Menu - the Organizer’s Basic Utilities
avaiable, that amount may be insuficent for certain
operationstoworkproperly. Youare strongly . -

Many of the basic utiiies are accessed through the TOOLS
recommendedtocaryoutregular‘housekeeping’by . :
menu. The menuis aso used o set up and configure  certain
1;d\ll;elng Ln/\armdI o f(:“mFdale nomation b prevent i suwch as te G An ) and
Y 9 summaryoﬁheTOOLSmenu(|nc|ud|ngpagereferences

where ful  eqlanaions  can be found) ae povded  below.

Showstheamountofireeand
usedmemory(seep.30)

— AdEs te et o te LOD
ETO0 S e dyry (e pl3)

CHECK MEMORY

LCD COMTRAST
EI«KEY SOUMD OH
B-ALARM SOUND OM

Tums the key beep on and off
(e p13

— Setsthealarmsoundonand

of (e pdH

Oher impotart  fadiies ad fudons ae povded Vva te
PREFERENCESenu, which alows you to talor  the Organizer
andisdescribedinChapter10,andthePERIPHERALSmenu,

which provides commandsfor data transfering, descibed  in
Chepler 9.

31



32



Chapter3
Time Management

The Organizers ~ Calendar,  Schedule, To Do, Daily
Calendar and Ann (Anniversary) applications let
youstructureandmanageyourtimeeasily,
whetherschedulingappointmentsorgiving

remnders  about important  peope and events.  The
epadios  adeamnpes n ts dgler W gwe
youtheinformationyouneedtomakeallofthe

me management features  of these applications
wok for you onadaly bass

The Calendar Application

Tre Cdedr mpeses te Ogazes nost ceid Uiy, I
senves as acdendar tet you can Eleence a ay tme for te
coed  die, adaso as aime manegemert uidly, indcaing
impotant  dates so that you can keep tack of your tme and
gypatmes. The gopicaion pefos as ahgly  sophsicaed
cdendar  tat can dspay  dels  of any moth fom Javay RS
1901 o December 2099. The Calendar aso povides you wih a
convenient  way of accessing, viewing and making new enfries
in the Am, Schedue and To Do appicatons.

The Calendar provides you several Calendar views: 1-Month
Caendar, 2Monh Caendar, Weeky Calendar and Weeky Graph.
Yaucan a0 jump o Dely Cebrclr jet by pesig  DALY] ey
1-MonthCalendar: Tregeded nmoh s doamnonte sten

2-MonthCalendar: The spedfied  month 5 shown a the top
ofthescreenandthenextmonthis
shown at te botom of the screen

WeeklyCalendar: Tre eded week B soan on e soen

WeeklyGraph: Thedateandthedayoftheweekare
shownasaverticalaxis,hoursare
shownasahorizontalaxisandthe

sedied  day B reversed.
Daly Calendar: Atme bar of te spedied  day B shoan

You can use e Caendar menuo seedt  a particuler Calendar
vew dredly, regadess o which vew you ae aeady uwsing

33



34

1 Press[MENU]toopentheCalendarmenu.

2 Select VIEWS.

3 Seect te desred view in the VIEWSmenu.

*  You can aso jump b Daly Calendar by pressng [DALY]
ciedly. h te Dy Caada, hgigt aneiy adpes
ENTER| © dyey te deals o the enty.

Sefing the Caendar view

Youcanswitchbetween1-MonthCalendarviewand2-Month
Calendar  view.

1 Press[MENU]twicetoopenthe PREFERENCESmenu.
Select CALENDARSETUP.
Asbmenu gopearss The aurert seing & indcaied by a ik

2 Select1MONTH CALENDARto switchto 1-Month

Calendarview. Orselect2 MONTH CALENDARto
changeinto2-MonthCalendarview.

Selecing
Fomay vew, youcansod © te pavos o ned ime peiod
(nheter the net month, week, or day) by pessng [PREV] o
[NEXT], then moving te ausor © aspedic dae D sded
fordisplayinanotherCalendarview. However,another

onenet wayof sdedng  adde tet B ot onte dyy B
using SPECIFIC DATEin the Calendar application menu.

a date

1 Press [MENU]in any Cdendar vew, and sdect SPECIFIC
DATE.

= CALEMDAR MEHU ==

DATE =

M0 =E-15-1999 8

2 Ener the dae you wat © sded in te oder of month,
day, and year. Single-digit months and days should be
preceded by a ‘0"

3 PressENTER]

The sdeded dae Wl gppear n the cuet Calendar  view.

Gototoday

You can go to today drecy just by selecing = GOTOTODAY
in the Caendar appication menu.

1 Pes MENUR ay Caedr view, ad sset  GOTOTODAY.
Theodlys ceie Wl appear n the amet  Calendar view.

* You can pess ord] [CALENDAR|D diedy  skp 0 today.
* Youcnpes Pd DALY © inp b tos  Dey  cabner



* In 1Monh Caendar, 2Month Calendar, Weelly Calendar,
WeeklyGraphandDailyCalendar,youcanpress[NEW]

toopenanewScheduleEditmode.
Date Calculating

Youcanfindanddisplayanydateagivennumberofdays
beore o der a pator die. The e caaking fundion
5 oy aekEbe n I1Moth Caendar view.

Example: View the calendar 60 days from today.

1 EBEter no te 1Moth vew.

2 Pess [Pd[CALENDAR] b makete todays dae binking.

3 Pes | 60H D sedy te die 60days n te fuue
The caendar for the comesponding  month appears, wih
the gppopiee  dae seleced

* Pes [-] D sedy anumber of das n te pes, [ for
anumber of days n te fuue

* Ay etiess wheher o not tey ae regserd
canbeaccessedin1-Monthand2-Monthviews.

as seOE,

Seet the Calendar view (see
pB
— Goesdredy  © fodays dae
— (e p3)
Goes direcly o a particular
tele (see p34)
L Diss shoed  Sdede ates

= CALEMNDAR MEMLU
WIEL:

[u]=]

GO TO TODRY
El SPECIFIC DATE
0 DATA DELETION

The Schedule Application

The Schedule  application alows you o enter appointments,

tmes and daes for meeings, pates adeets, adaso D

set anadam t soud pior t© or a the tme of a scheduled

entry. Thismakesiteasytoorganizeyourentredayand
manageyourappointments.Scheduleentriesareindicated

onthe Caendars  1-Morh Caendar view, 2Monh Caencar RS
view,WeeklyCalendarview, Weekly GraphviewandDaily

Caendar  view.

Seedng agedc  dae

f youwat © unp O aspedic dae © ind enies o makea
newely, you can doit easly usng the appication menu.

1 In Index o View modedf the Schedue appication, press
[MENU],andselectSPECIFICDATE.

M-D-Y=BE~15-1293|@

2 Eter te dae you want © go .

3 PressENTER)

35



36

Thefirstentryonthatdayisselectedinindexmode,or
dispayed in View mode.

f you woud ke t makeanewenty, press [NEW], o i you
woud ke D vew oher eies onta dae, pess NEXT] or
[PREV]

Making enies for recning  and extended  events

Using the Schedule application’s Repeat function, you can
copy enies 0 oher days or daes wihout having © tpe i
eachoneindividually. Thisisconvenientforthose
appointments,meetings,andothereventsthatareheld

reguiarly. The Repeat funcion can aso be used o enter an
eent that spans apeiod of afew days or afew weeks, such
asabees tp o vedin Sk dieet ypes of repeding
eents  indude:

Dely
Repeats on the fdowing  one or moe days for evens ta  spen
consecuive  days.

Workday

The same as Daly repeat, but exdudes weekends.
Weekly

Repeats the sameday each week for regular weekly events.
Brweelly

Repeats every other week

Monthlybyday

Repeats the same day of each month (for example, the fist
Tuesday) for regar mohly everis on a spedic .
Monthlybydate

Repeats te samedae each month (for exampe, the 10h) for
reguar mothly ewens onaspedic  dae

For exampe, i you hae afveday vecaion begnmning on JAN
Ist:

Press[NEW].
2 Enter 0101199 in the DATEfed.
3 MovetotheDESCRIPTIONfield.
4 Ener the desopton. Type Vacaion .
5 PressENTER]

6 Press[MENUJandselectREPEATTHISENTRY.

DATE =
[JAM 121999 (FRI
MOHTHLY cBY DATED |E

7 Pes [V]Ddpy te ppwp K ten sked  DALY.



8 Enter the number of addional days on which the event
wl  berpesed Anety can berepesied wp D 99 times.
hts cae tpe 4@geher  wh te ognd ey,
et W ooor onfve das)

e

TE:=
1:1999 (FRI

DAILY B

REFEAT THIS EWTRY:

[ 4] TimES

9  PressENTER]
You feday vecaion 5 now soed

Youcanconfirmthatyourvacationhasbeenenteredby
checking the Cadlendar monthly view.

SHTHWTFS
N

3* 4 5B 1 B 9
JAM 101112 13 4 15 1B
1933 11 I8 19 20 21 2@ 23
24 @5 25 21 28 28 30
al 1 2 3 4 5 B
18 81 111213
FEE M 15 16 1T I8 19 20
1953 21 22 23 24 25 26 21
EL:]

*  Torepeat ayeny tet hes deady been soed st &
in Index mode, then precede from step 6 above.

* Bens ke te seoond and fouth  Thusday of each month
can be genersied by making o diferent shedle  enties
and repeating  each one.

Setling

a Schedule alam

ASchedde adam can be set o remind you of schedued events
such as appontments  and meeings.  You can set an aam for
any ety ta hes asatng tme set Aams that have been
s w sudeenf te ut 5 uned of

Ener te folovng  imomaion wih anadam set for one hour

in advance:
Date
Time

-

Juy 16, 199,
100 - 200 pm

Luch wih  Saly

1  Press[NEWjtoopenanewentry.

2 bBEter te Dae and then movweto the TIME feld.

3 B te saing ime adewig fime exh doned by

PML

Thecursormovestothealammtimefield. Alarmtimewill
be set 15 mnues before the schedue darting

automatcaly
e

4 Enter the desred dam. Type 1200 and press [PM]

*  Ifyouwanttosetthealarm15minutesbeforethe
shedes  satng  ime S Sep 4abowe ad pes [2d

[ALARM].

37



38

* Noe tet te sam ggmbd 5 dieet  fom te bd  whch
gopears a te botom of the dgpay © indcae tat ay
alamalreadymarkedassetthroughouttheOrganizer
wl sound a te desgaied  time

5 Moe © te DESCRPTIONfd and ype Lunch wih Saby .

6 PressENTER]

Toset andam for any enty that has aready been stored,
dispay the enty in Edt modeand enter the desred alam
tme h te dam fed o pess d [ALARM] D sat te dam
15 mnues beoe te eys daing  tme

f the sat tme of aShedde ey & bere 014 and Prd]

[ALARM]arepressed,0:00willbesetasthealarmtime
adomeicaly.

Cearng aset aam

Toder andam ta hes been st for aSdedde ey, deply
the enty in Edt mode ten press [2nd] [ALARM]

TheScheduleapplicationmenu

E SCHEDULE MEHU
[4]

—— Seeds  the Calendar view

YIEWS
B GO TO TODAY

El SPECIFIC DATE
El REFEAT THIS EMTRY

B DATA DELETIOH

(e p3

—— Showstoday’sSchedule
atEs
Goesdedy D painbr
cete

| Uses 0 ener evenis that

ocour  reguiarly, o makes
aneventthatspansa

peiod o ime (e p3d)

Sk te gek alis
)



The To Do application 2 PressNEW].

The ToDogpin & avaede ogriziod  ©d © heb The To Doenty  dsply ~ opens.
o your

you meet deadines and 0 add studue  and efidency T0 D0

vwok tet you st for youssf  Ths gppcaion alons you CATEDORY:

agan'ze ad tak tsk ad CtmNES, m tem pUiES. DESCRIFTION 2

Tohdp you in ths task enties ae idenified as TOBEDONE Egg/ggrzj /

orDONE. PRIDRITY: 3
12 zZ45

Makingnewentries

3 Ener te desaption o te enty. Type Make comparson
Eries i te ToDogpain  corian e feds  Caegoy, dat .

Description, DueDate, PriorityandDoneindicator. The )

clegoy  fed, whch you can defre yousef  and assgn as 4 Skp the DUEDATEfled and moveto the PRIORITY field.
you ke, can be used b manage tasks accoding O proedt

te pesonel imoled i them, or any oher goupings you 5 S 1wh [ a[P]

wWeh D defre

Assgig pioly O eties

h te PRORTYfd yucneter anuber (1 - 5 o ber N,
whch ten indcaes  te impoance o atesk o poect

T0_DD

PERSONAL
DESCRIPTION:
Make comrFarison

chart

DUE DATE=
MDY= o
PRIORITY 2
Bz z45H

Ener te foonng  infomaton: 6 PressENTER].
Desajpion Makecomparisonchart The ety 5 now stored.
0] 1

1 Press[TODQ].

39



40

Assgning  due daes o enties

AToDoentrymustbeglvenaduedate(ormonih)sothe

Organizerknows| Calendarknows

when it becomes due. The due date can be entered eiher by
typng in te acual dae, or by seecing the dae fom the
popup clendar and using te amow keys © sded  te desied

monthandday.

Ener te floang  romaion

Desajion Saes report
DueDate Sept 2, 1999,
In the To Do applcation:

1 Press[NEW]

2 Type Sakes Repot .

3 MovetotheDUEDATEfield. Entertheduedateinthe
oder of the month, day, year Type 09021999, or press
[ ¥] use PREV] and [NEXT] o dspay  Sepiember 1999,
ten use [ A] [ V] [ ] [ P] axd D moeD te 2d of
the month.

4 PressENTER].
* Aindexview,at'markwilbedisplayedbesidean

oerdue enty (e. anenty for which the due dae has
passed).

Fndng enties using Index mode

1 Gotolndexmode.
T0 BE DORE & 7L i
Soles R >
CALL FRAME

EXPEHSE FE:
FREPARE FO:

READ MAHUA'

There are two Index modes in the To Do appiication. Oreis
TOBEDONEandtheotherisDONE. Youcanpress[TODO]

o sgect VIEWSfom the applcation menuto swich  between
TOBEDONEindexmode or DONEindexmode. Indexmode

n the To Do gppicaion can show eies besed ether  on ther
poty bd ate dede hte dad sy ets ae
aranged i chrondogical oder based onthe due dae.  Select
INDEXBY fromthe ToDoapplicationmenu,thenPRIORITY
fromthesubmenutodisplayentriesbasedonpriority. To

dyy eies n dhondoged over besed ondie dee st
INDEXBY fromthemenu,thenDATEfromthesubmenu. This
meansyoucanaccessentriesinthewaythatismost

conenert  for you

2 Pes [Alad[ V] b ssed te ety youwvat b eiw
3 Pes ENTER| D seete ety n

The ety & dspayed n View mode.



Checking off completed enties

SEF 11933 CWETI
B W 12 2 4 E 8 W

Once you have reached atarget you set for  yoursef, it s a
good idea o chek of te enty as competed so that you can
ocetae ontings sl © bedoe

This operaion  can be dore ether usng the Daly Calendar,

whichmakesiteasytocheckcompletedentrieswhenyou The ety s cheded of and maked wih /, and the completed 3
check your schedue for the day, or in the To Do applcation, ety wl bekept uder toays day.

whch ks you ek of atesk thet you have compeied before

5 de die Check of enies in the To Do gppication.

Cheding of enies usng te Caendar 1

1 Pess [DALY]
2 Dspay the dae you want o check

f te ety youwert o deck of 5 not degpayed, pess [ W]
ul t gpeas

I L ) 2 Pes [4][SvB]

Theentryischeckedoffandmarkedwith V. TheDUEDATE
fieldnamechangestoDONEDATEandtoday’sdateappears
nit Theoompeted enty wl be kept under DONHdex mode.

* ff you misakenly check of anenty as competed, you

3 Gototheentryyouhavecompletedandpress| N can uncheck the enty by pressing [ 4] [SMBL] again.
[SMBL]. Honever, f you dotis te ety wl besoed wihot a
due date.

41



42

— Onceapoect or task is competed, and you no longer
needthe ToDoreminder,youcandeletetheentry,or
groupsofentries,whichwillfreeupmemoryinthe
Oganizer.

Updaiing the Categoy It

Youmaywsh o edt the namesof exsing  categones.

1 Fom the To Do appication's Index view, press [MENU]

2 SelectCATEGORIES.

The CATEGORIESwindowappears.

3 Make the dested change © te caegay [t
4 Pess [ENTER b soe te edied enty.
TheToDolndexviewappears.

* V\fnenyoueditacategorynane,awTquemiesmat

Eer D te ciepy ae adomeicaly upddied © el
the change.

TheToDoapplicationmenu

BRI —————

— SelectsTOBEDONE or
DONE indexmode

YIEMW
B CATEGORIES

Opensthe CATEGORIES

IHDEX BY
DATA DELETION




The ANN (Anniversary) Application

The Ann (Anniversary) application makes it easy for you o
keep tack of annual events, such as wedding anniversaries
and bitdays  of fiends, rebtves  and busihess  associates.
Once enered, the dates of amud eens ae dspayed  on the
Calendar, gving  you penty of waming to prepare for them
wel n advance emy year.

TheAnnapplicationmenu

B YIEWS Seeds ANNy Dae e o
B DATA DELETION ANNby Day fle

L S te gk elis
)

43



44



Chapter4 The Tel Application

Creating Your Own Database The Tél appieion  sores e rames, Eephone mumbers, and

addesses o busness  ders, ompaes, pesod  fiends  and

S0 on.
THe ; g e Te (T ) and Updaiing the Categay It

adely  oeria n te waytet tey Lo ecet Youmaywsh © edt te namesof edsing  caegores.

tet tey hae dieent ok fe adfed names - . 4
desred © hede dieet tpes o nomein The 1 Fom the TEL applicaion’s Index view, press [MENU]L .
fodiy o tee agycaos dons D marege

awide range of information from Simpﬁj address 2 SelectCATEGORIES.

bok b aneeme rsat gike o een akig )

of your impotant  busness  coniacts. The CATEGORIESwindowappears.

3 Make the desred change D the caegoy st

4 Press [ENTER] b store the changes.

The TEL Index view appears.

*  Whenyou edt acaegay name, ay TELeies  tet  refer
D tet capgoy ae auomaicaly wdaed © e te
change.

Changingthelndexitems

YoucanspecifyeitherNameandOfficetorNameandHome#
© be dspayed onthe Index modedf the Tel gppicaion

45



46

1 Press [TEY] © open te appication.
{ FERSONAL

2 Press[MENU],selectiNDEXITEMS. BUST NESS

TheINDEXITEMSwindowopens.

=}
&
T
=

= IMDEx ITEMS
EJNQME AND DFFICEn

MEME AHD HOME
3 Assgn akd o fed ode for each caegay.

4 Press [ENTER] when you have finished. (Or [CANCEL] to

cancel the changes)
Theauet sing & idealed by atk > Forte dags o te Td gpcaion, see pl9
3 Sced te desied index iem The Tel application menu
'IT‘.enNameandOfﬁoe#orNameandHomeﬁvalbedtsplayed Opens the CATEGORIES
on the Index modedf the Tel appicaion. msoywcmeam
TEL MEN] e oo

Modiying the Feld Order B CATEGORIE
E IHMDEX ITEMS Modies e Index display
o

The Tel applcaion ao dow you o deire te fed  oder o DT DELET 1O | B te o
each caegoy. Youcan assgn akind of feld omder for each

caegay.  Twokinds of fed oder ‘Pesond’ and ‘Busness’ Sbs te gk etes
ae aebbe for you D choose o deon (@2 pY)

1 Pres [TE] © open te agpplcation
2 Press[MENU] selectFIELDORDER.

The FIELDORDERwindowappears.



The User File Application

TheUserFileapplicationallowsyoutomanagedifferent
information. Each ety ocompisng 16 ¢t felds. Note that
you can rename the fle nameand the field names according
toyourpreferences. Seep.48formoreinformationon

asoTdy e gpkein

Customizing the User File Application

You can cusomize the User He  gppication in the foloning
for ways

Category: You can updae te caegoy ket
Fe name You can rename the fle nameof your choice.
Fetk You can change the feld names.

Saing  otkr Youcan spedy which felds ae used O sot
te enties dspayed in Index mode.

Upking te Caegoy i

Youmaywsh o edt the namesof edsing  categores.

1 FromtheUSERFILEapplication’sindexview,press
[MENU].

2 SelectCATEGORIES.

The CATEGORIESwindowappears.

3 Make the dested change © te caegay [t
4 Pes [ENTER b soe te edied enty.

TheUSERFILEIndexviewappears.

47



48

*  Whenyoueditacategoryname,anyUSERFILEentries
thet refer © thet caegoy are auomaticaly updeied
elked te dege

Changingfilename

1 Pess [USERHLE b sat the appicaion
2 Press]MENU] selectFILENAME.

TheFILENAMEwindowappears.

FILE WAHE
FILE WAHE:

BSER FILE

Current
i e

3 Change the fle nameaccoding Tt your preferences. (up
o 10 charaders). Leters,  numbers, and symbos can a
be entered.

4 Press[ENTERJtostorethenewname.(orfCANCEL]to
cancel any changes and keae te oignd  fie  name)

Coniguing  felcs
1 Press [USERHLE] to open the appication.

2 Press[MENU] selectFIELDNAME.

TheFIELDNAMEwindowopens.

Rl
—
m
r
=
Fo o L LN P b = e
wm

3 Mowe © te desred fedds and change them as required.

Enterthenewname (upto12characters). Thenamecan

contan  ketiers, numbers, and symboss.

4  Press [ENTER] when you have finished. (Or [CANCEL] to
cancel the denges ad eae te feds as they wer)

Modiying te Index disgay and the Index sot
oer

YoucansetupadifferentindexformatfortheUserFile

applcaiion, desging  two s you vert © dsdy N inoex
mode. The User Fe appication aso adow you o defre  the
way in which your enies ae soted in Index mode. You can
specy which of the displayed fields  shoud be used as the
g ey,

For example, in the User He application, you might decde
you vart your Resauat K (il afgued as USHHLE)
tobedisplayedbyNAMEandNUMBERrespectivelyinthe
Index mode. Also you might want your Restaurant list t be
soied  aphebetcaly it by NAVE



1 Press [USERHALE] t open the appicaion. The User Fie application menu

2 Press]MENU]selectiNDEXITEMS.

—— Opensthe CATEGORIES

. windowsoyoucanedit
ThelNDEXITEMSwindowappears. calegory  names.
——  EditstheFilename(see
INDEX 1 7 Fed  remes arenty o8
e == st © be dspiyed
INDEX 2= foreachentryin Eds te fed (e
Indexmode. 0 IHDEX ITEMS
H DATA DELETION o]
L Modies  te Index dspay
3 h NDEX1fd, pes [V] D st te id  remeta mexs"”"rde’
yuwvet it © bedyplyed i te is  fed o te Index
modeand the soting  key. - Sls te gEE etis

o den e po)
ff the desred felds ae not al dspayed,  use [PREV] and
[NEXT] to scol  between pages.

4 Press [ V] and use the same methods to enter INDEX 2.

5  PressENTERJwhenyouhavefinished(offCANCELJto
cancel  the changes).

The Index view reappears wih the enies soted by Name.



50



Chapterb
Memo

ThischapterexplainsthefeaturesoftheMemo

gpplication, the Oganzer's besc wod processig

processing  capabity

n ahendhed  device.

The Memo Application

The Organzers ~ Memoapplcation povides  you wih a smpe
yet powerful  means of recording  information, from meeting
notes to memorandums and letters.

Before reading this chapter, be sure you have read Ediing
Tedmigues in Chaper 2 More advanced ediing feares are
used in ths chaper. Besure you have a good understanding
o te Omanze's basc eding pooedues  before  beginning
o use the Memoapplcation.

Creatingdocuments
1 Press [MEMO]to open the application.

TheMemoapplicationopensinindexmode.

3 e hntei Llag b FAak.

4 Press [ ¥] to moveto the DESCRIPTIONfeld.  Type in
te dong HeEr (Eessg [ <] © moeb arewie)

51



52

Juy 10, 1999
Mr. Fank Smih
Chairman
ABCCo.Ltd.

Dear Mr. Smith:

Thenk you for your fax of Juy 5h, 199 regadig the Apha
Poat

Wegee tat t 6 o dilat b avner yor qesos aou
or rewpged popely  based on the avalabe  informaton.
Wed reodie the poper doaumeniion wihin the nedt week

Ths shoudnt cause ay dely in our podudion  schedlies.

Sed)
* kB oot neosssay D opess [ J] @ te ed o each e

The unt wil  automatically pefom  word wrapping  onto
te re¢ e whente aret e 5 U

DESCRIPTION ?
July 18 19934
Mr. Frank Smith«
Chadirmans

aBC Co. Ltd.+

5 Press [ENTER] whenyou have frished enteing the text

Theenty is ten sored and dispayed in View mode.

Fdyg ees

Memcerties are soted for dspay accodng  ther e
aphabetcaly. Theeoe yu canfd ou te desed ety as
easy as posshe.

Tumingwordwraponandoff

Word wiap moves et whch wi not &t oo te
edd aine D anewlne, peening wods fom beng spit
whenyou ype. Ths alons you © fpe B¢ wihout having ©
wory about whento inset acamage reum t© mowet the
ned e  The defaut seting for te Omganze's  wod wap
funcion is on. There maybe tmes, however, whenyou want
o um of te wod wap fucion.  This can be done for each

1 In Index, View or Edt mode, press [MENU]

2 Select WORDWRAPON.

A willnowappearnextto WORDWRAP ONwheneveryou
vew the application menuin Edt mode.

*  Totumwordwrapbackonforanyentry,repeatthe
procedure.The  /nextoWORDWRAPONwilnolonger

appear.



TheMemoapplicationmenu

EMEMO MEHU
B--WORD HRAP OH

B DATA DELETIOH —

L

TurnsWORDWRAPonand
of (se abow)

Sbs gt eles &
b (e p2)

53



54



Chapter6 The Calc (Calculator) Application

Desk Accessories e Ot s 2 g hih
calouiations. The Cac  applcation aso povdes suppot  for
costsaing pice  makup and magh  caakions. In addion,
t hes apowefd  aurencytnis converson fundion

TheOrganizer'sdeskaccessoriesareasetof

valuableutiitiesforeverydayuse. TheCalc Thee ae tur di i ) h e Gt

(Caleuiator) can perfom  calouiations on figures and the applcation aways opens wih the most recenty  used
entered by usng the number keys. The Clock can by

smuereousy  depey  te day, dele, and fme in :

ay wo des o yor doe TS deper podls * To moebemeen te dfeent  caisr  modes, ether
d te romen  yured b epy U e d fee press[CALC/ICONV]repeatedyuntithedesiedimode

vay el AT appears, or select VIEWSfrom the calculator menu and

then sdect the desied mode. H

1 Pres [CACCONV b sat e appicaion

CALCULATOR

0,

2 Performthe calculationusingthe numericand

mathematical  symbol keys on the keyboard, just as you
woud wih amgir eedoic caobon

55



ToquittheCalcapplication,simplychangetoanyother D & te em
gpplcaon by pressing  the comesponding key.
* The ineger pat of te calouiaion resut s exceeds 12

*  To der anenered vae, pess [CCE] oce Todear an dgs (@ ouh caodein 5 ddaned)

efie Gk opedin,  pes [CCH wie
Example: 4567890123[x]456[=]

*  Calculations ae peformed in te oder of eny, not 208295789608 s dspayed wih E
accordng to algebraic  operator  precedence, e, the whch idcaies  tet te ouwh st 6
calcuiation 8+2x3is pefomed as 8 +2) x3nat 8+ 208295789608x10
@x3 Tk b |8 assfr aeghr exoc  chbx (e. 2082957896080

*  An Mshoan on te dgpay  indcaes  tet avele 5 Soed *  The negr pat o te cdobion et eces 24 dos
in the calculaiors memoy. Press [RCM] twice 1o dear
thememory. *  The ineger pat of the numerical value in the memory

exeeds 12 dgis.

* Pes [p]la B Deae te bt dit typed
*  Anumber s dvded by ‘0.
*  An Eshom on te dspay indcates anemor, usuady an
ovefov  enor  (when no more dgts  can be displayed). CostiSeling piceMarkup  and CostSeling
Whentis  heppens, te cacidor wl  wsiely o any 5 - -
sbheqent it wil e err B deaed  pess [CCH] piefagn _ caleions
D & te e

The Calc  applicaion provides auseful funcion  for making
* pess [ ] dage te sgn o adgiyed  vale markup and margin - calculations, based on figures that you
sy va te keyboad Theweyit woks s smpe  you ener
— Fo fuher omaion onoher cloblr opedions  see two of the vaues that you dready know for ether the cost,

P sding pice o makupimagn, and te cadoior  woks out
and dpays e missng vabe. For exanpe,  you enter the
WhenEappears ot adte sdhg poe t W © yute peoriege  makp
o magn based onthose two vaues. I you ener the seling

Whenay of the fdowng  steios oo, e emor  indcator pice adte makp oo magn, t W © you e oot

Eis dspayed and calcuiaions are suspended. Press [CCE|



1 Press[CALC/CONV]severaltimesuntilthe COST/
S.PRICE/MARKUPdisplayorthe COST/S.PRICE/MARGIN
dspay  gopears,  as requied,

05TSELL "HARGIN
COST

{2
SELLING PRICE
L7

MARGIMN (X
Lo

2 Use [ Al [ V] o [PREV] NEXT] to moeto the felds
whose values you dready know, and enter the values.

3 Press [SOLVE] D cdodae  the missng \vale.

Tremssng vabe 5 dgyed 1 the appopie  fed

Re-caloiating usng  diferent vales

OnceyouhavemadeaMark/Margincalculation,youcan

recalcuigie ushg newvales wihot having o dat fom te
L

1 Movetowhicheverfields(s)whosevaluesyouwantto
change, and enter the new values.

* Pes [CCH D da te ares o afeld baoe eneig
a new value.

2 Mowe b the feld whose newvaue you want o calcuiate,
adpes [ ?] O indeale te msig \ale

3 Press[SOLVE].

Therewvale 5 cdoled  and appears n the fed.
Settingthenumberofdecimalplaces

Whenusing the CostSeling piceMarkup  and Cost/Seling
priceMargin calculator, you can choose whether the number
o dedmal paces used N calaukions s Oo 2

h eher  CosfSdig piceMVakup
calcuiator mode;

o CoiSdy  pieMagh

1  Press[MENU],selectDECIMALPOINT.

2 Séedt the desied sefiig  and pess [ENTER]
The dested number of decmel ponis s appied

*  Not that whenno dedma ponts are used (e
PONT: O seeced),  pessng  te dedmd port key Wl
havenoeffectbutanynumbersenteredsubsequently
wl betesied asieges For eampe tdpng 1275 wi
be tested as 1275, which wi produce avery different
e fesLk

DECIMAL

57



58

Calculation

examples

Calculation Example Operation Display (answer)
Arithmetic  [12 X 3 + 5 = 12 [x] 3 [+]5[=] 41,
(24)+4—2= [4[+/—][+14[-]2[~] -8.
Constant 34 4 57 = 34 [+] 57 [=] The addend 91.
45 + 57 = becomes
45 [=] aconstant. 102.
(Subtraction and division are
performed in the same manner.)
68 X 25 = 68 [x] 25 [=] The multiplicand 1,700.
becomes
68 X 40 = 40 [=] a constant. 2,720.
Percentage (Whatis 10% of 200 [X] 10 [%] 20.
2007
What percentage [0 [+] 36 [%] 25,
is 9 of 367
Add-on What results from [200 [+] 10 [%] 220.
a 10% increase of |(or 200 [x] 10 [%] [+] [=])
2007
Discount  |What is 500 after a|500 [—] 20 [%] 400.
20% discount? {or 500 [x] 20 [%] [—] [=])
Square root \/ﬁ — 25 [—]9 [=] [\,’7] 4.
Power (492 = 4 [X] [=][=][X][=] 4,096.
Reciprocal [1/8 = 8 [+][=] 0.125
Memory Summation Clears the memory before
rperforming any calculations.
[R-CM] [R-CM]
25 X 5 = 25 [X]5 [M+] 125
—)84+3=  [84[+]3[M—] 28
+)68 +17 = |68 [+]17 [M+] 85M
(Total) = [R-CM] 182M
Temporary [R-CM] [R-CM] "
memory 14 M+]3 [x] 2 [M—] 6.
(14— 3x2)x [52[]85[x] [RCM] [=] 136
(52 — 85)=

Converson  function

TheOrganizercanbeusedtoperformconversionsbetween

dferet  ocurendes and uiis  of lengh, aea voume, mess,
temperaire  and energy.  There ae 3 converson  index  groups.
The fist  index group comprises eight cumency conversion
screensinwhichyoucansetandedittheexchangerates

yoursef. The other two index goups have preset  conversion
facors  so converson  can be pefomed  right  awnay.

Changingthecurrencyrate

1 Press [CALCICONV] severad times untl the Conversion
[ENTER] o corfim.

COMYERS IOW
CURREHNCY

£ k£
RATE= 1.

Forexample,youwanttosetoneCanadiandollarequalto
045 pounds Sefing:

2 Pess [EDIT n oder o denge te re



COMYERS IOW
CURREHNCY

3 £
RATE= 1.

3 Pes [CCH Ddaar teagd @ i Tenel te
e 04

*  Make sure that a maxmumof 10 dgits can be entered.

COMYERS IOW
CURREHNCY

3 £
RATE= H.45

4 Pess [ A] o moeto te curency namefedd and then
changewhatyouwant.

Example: C$ —>STRE
CORYERS T0R
CURRENCY @
C$ + STRE_
RATE= .45

Amaximumof seven characters can be entered on each side.

5  PressENTERWwhenyouhavefinished(ofCANCELJto

cancel  the changes).

f you wart 0 set ancher curency exdhange e, sat  agan
fom step 1above. Youcan use each curency converson  at

any tme once it has been set

You can press [ENTER] to swich between converson  display

For eampe, you wart © ind out hovmarylies  tee ae in

Performing  a conversion
10 geos:
1 Press [CALCICONV] several

index dspay  appears.

tmes untl the Conversion n

Press [PREV] o [NEXT] o mowetough three  conversion
index goyss ull  you find  outtheunitsconversionof

volume.

3 Seed gd —| adten pess [ENTER|

4 Bt 10gdos adten pess [A»B D covet i

59



60

The asner 5 dspayed under the ut rae.

CONYERS ION

aal »
RATE=

OLUME
1
5. 78541

378541

f you want © know how many galons are equal o 10 lters,

pess [A B key D denge fom il -1 D g < .

The method of converng  cumencees,
masstemperature/energy

Tredong e dons te coveson foos e ae pest

uns  of lengtarea/
is the sameas above.

n you Omganzer.
CONVERSION UNITS FACTOR
Currencies User Specified User Specified
Length inch-cm 2.54
feet-m 0.3048
yard-m 0.9144
mile-km 1.609344
Area acre-m? 4,046.86
acre-ha 0.404686
Volume gal-l 3.78541
l.gal-l 4.54609
fl.oz-ml 29.5735
I.fl.oz-ml 28.4131
Mass 0z-g 28.3495
Ib-kg 0.45359237
Temperature °F -°C (°F -32)x5/9
Energy cal-J 4.18605
hp-kw 0.7457
PS-kw 0.73549875

TheCalcapplicationmenu

E CALC-COHY MEHU =

YIEWS
B DECIMAL FOIMT

Shs  te b aad
magn,  asiseratkup [og
conversioncalculator
mode.

Sets the number of dedmal
peces  (see p57)



The Clock Application

The s bukhn dok mekesi possbe not oy © kowte
coed  fme addie n yor aes, hut a0 © kowte ime n

aoher dies o ay regon aoud te wold The Cok 5 wsed
as the reference  tme by the Calendar, Schedue, and To Do
goplcations. h addin D tee faues dalgt sMg e

(OST) can be enabed for any dy your desgnate, for those
couies  tat use an avual Dayigt  Saving Time adusiment

Asanad D neraiod beess adtad te Ogazer &
st D dyy te tme n ayoher dy you dooe (ded te
Wold CQy) aswd asyor omndy (e Lod ay).

Toview the Clock, smpy press [CLOCK].
FER TORK
USH

FRI Jeb

12:00an

@LDNDDN
UNITED KIMGDOM
FRI JAM 1.1999

5 1 00am ¢+as5: aa))

1: 1999

Changng the Local diy

Trelocdl dy & te dy sdeced ®© povde the locd  time
Whenyou i use yor Omganize, te defak locd dy b st
as NewYok To change tis seting:

1 Press[MENU]toopentheClockmenu.

2 SelectCHANGELOCALCITY.

AR o des gpeas Theauedly skoed dy B
dte & Theds ae kd
and then by cty name.

a te o
n dfebeid  ade by auny

CHANGE LOCAL CITY
1] HEF YORK

LISH
e

I

B OELAHOMA CITY
UsA

0 OMAHA
I

3 Tye te it ker of te named te couty i which
te aget dy & lcaed (For eampe, i you wanied D
ssed  SanFanoso,  you woud ype Ufor Unied Saks)
Then use [PREV] and NEXT] o dspey  the oy you want

4 Ue [ Alad[ V] o number 1o 40 ssed ady. Yo
canalsouse[PREV]and[NEXT]tomoveupanddown
thelig.

5 f te skoed dy dmeves Daigt  Saig Time (OST)
pes [] D e t&

This advances the Local tme by one hour. Asymbol appears
besde te dy © indcae tat daigt saig e hes been
.

6 PressENTER].

The Cok widow appears biiely,  showing e newlocdl diy.
Theime & amomeicly  adsed

61



62

* Ceaan ocutes W beabeied as Oons

FederalRepublicofGemmany GERMANY,F.R.
PapuaNewGuniea PAPUAN.GUINEA
CzechRepublic CZECHREP.
Repubic  of Trndad  and Tobago TRINID.&TOB.
DominicanRepublic DOMINICANREP.
French Polynesia FR.POLYNESIA
Unied Arab Emirates U.A.EMIRATES
Unted Sites of America USA

* Couty addy namesihn te & andther e  tme
dieences  ae aurert  as of Juy 1997.

Seting the tme and date

1  Press[MENU]toopentheClockmenu.
2 SelectADJUSTTIME/DATE.

The ADJUST TIME/DATEwindowopens.

ADJUST TIHME-DATE

| 12 ]

DATE=

MDY= 10 141999
TIHE=

12: BEg

Thewindowhasthreefields: TIMESYSTEM,DATE,and TIME.

3 Pes []o[p] D idae weher youwat te ime
shown in 12- or 24hour fomet

4 Mowe to te DATEfed.  Enter te curent month and day
ntwodils adte yea nfor dk Youenao s
e die bypessng [ W] o dspey  the popup calendar.
(Use[PREV]and[NEXTltodisplaythedesiredmonth,
ten [AI[ V][ «] [P] D moeD te aret day)

YoucansetanydatefromJanuary1st,1901toDecember
3ls, 209

5 Mowe b the TMEfed, ener te curet tme and press
[AV] or [PM] (for AMor PM). Besure 0 enter a O before
a sgedgt hor o mnue eny.

6 Press [ENTER] (or [CANCEL] to cancel the changes).
The time and date are now stored.

*  Became te Oz amomeicdly  ajss te e der
te locd dy & danged you soud seed e Lod dy
befre sy the e and doe

*  Changingthesettinginthe TIMESYSTEMfieldalso
changes te tme dspay fomat for al the Ormanizers
timerekied gopicaions and fundiors, uch as Schedle



Cheddng the tme in ady

You can frnd allfetn‘earw\lrerenifem’dmgifedxk
applcation by sdeding  anoher dy, caed the dly.
Seedng ady aste Wodd dy wl dgy te tme n tet
cty as wel asthe Local oty whenyou press [CLOCK]. The
Organizeralsoshowsyouthetimedifferencebetweenthe

1 Press[]MENU]toopentheClockmenu.
2 SelectCHANGEWORLDCITY.
A o for des gpeas Theewl bete 6des  you nost

eoerly sseoed o deded te ime n Theaurey  sekeoed
Wod dy apeas a te o o te B

CHMIGE HORLD CITY

OHDOH
IIHITE[I

E ITHGOOM,

3  tedy ywwat b ssed asyur Wod dy 5 onte
K, st t adten pes poeed fom sep 6bdown |
m, te te is He o te culy cbig  te @
dty.

AE d ds gpas Jd asfr te LOCACIYE d des
nts B ae n aebeicd oder aootgy D couty reme

Use PREV] and [NEXT] © dspay the dy you wart
4 Set te ceded dy

5 F Daigt Saig Tme OST) & obsened by the sskoed
dy pesf J] O idee tw

Asymbd gppears besde te dy, indcaing thet DSThas been
.

6 PressENTER].
Thedy s sdeded aste Wold dy and the window doses.
The Cock window briefy  appears,  indicating the tme in the

skoed  Wold dy.  Thetime dieece redie D te Lol
dy & dyyed beow te Wod dy ime

63



64

Dayight Saving Time (DST)
Assgnng DSTto a cly

Desyeing Daigt  Saig Time OST) fr ady auomaicaly
s te e for tet dy aehor ded of B Eglr e

1  Press[MENU]JtoopentheClockmenu.

2 Selecteither CHANGELOCALCITY or CHANGEWORLD

CITY (& doesnt mater which you choose).

3 Seect the dested dy usng [ Al [ V] [PREV] ad
[NEXT],

4 Pes [

Asmid ayess © te Bt o te dy, iddig  ta DSTe
h et

5 PressENTER].

Todeassign adlys DSTseting,  smpy folow the above
procedure  and press [ <] again (this toggles DST between
o ad o).

EnablinganddisablingDST

OreDSTs asyed D ady, t emes need ul t B de
assgned. Rater than having t deassgn DSTfor each ciy

Separaiely, you can simply  dsabe the Omanze's DSTieaiue
i, wih ten gpdess 0 d des whn te Ogaizr When
these dies swith back © DST, you can shply reenabe  te
fetre  wihout haig © dage ay dys  enty.

1 Press[MENU]JtoopentheClockmenu.
2 SelectENABLEDST.

3 The auret DSTsing (eebed o dsabed) & indeaed
by atick Selet ENABLEDSTto change the seting.

WhenDSTisdisabled,theDSTsymboldisappearsfromthe
Cock  digphy.
Seting daly adams

Youcan st dams s ke onamglr dodk  sepaaey  fom
Schedue evens, usng te Codk menu. Set dams wil  soud
eenf te Ogaizr s wred of

Ths can be especaly  convenient,  for  exampe, when you need
an dam as asimpe reminder or to wake you up, but do not
wart © makeafu Schedue enty.

1 Press[MENUJtoopentheClockmenuandselectSET
DAILY ALARMS.

The SETDAILY ALARMSwindowopens. Youcansetupto
fe &



Theremaybetimeswhenyoudonotwanttohearanyofthe

ﬂm% setalarms. YoucandisableallScheduleandDailyalarms
B UHSET
B i OHaeT soud essly wih asge gpeaton
g UHSET
] UHSET )
1 Press[MENUJthreetimestoopenthe TOOLSmenu.
141 to SET-UNSET
alarm stotus.

2 SelectALARMSOUNDON.
2 Eir te ime fr te desed aam loned by AM] or

[PMlforAMorPM. The § dsappears  fom the dspay. Al dam sounds are now
wumed of e maxdbe dam wl sound uid  you use the
3 Pes [ J] b st the aam above procedure to m  them on agan by reselecting ALARM

SOUNEDN. However, each alam wil il be dispayed  when
4 Moe D te net fed and set ay oher aams you want t reaches is st tme, even whente uk B tured of  Ths

using the same procedure. meansthealarmsoundsaredisabled, butnotthealamms
themselves.
5 Press [ENTER] (or [CANCEL] to cancel the setting). o
TheClockapplicationmenu

Tuming aams on and off

— Sefs the tme and date

Totum of anadam tat 5 soundng, press [CANCEL Alams
wl  un of auomaicay der soudng for 15 seconds Lo FEN S5 te b dy
e R e—
Tounsetanalamm,selectSETDAILY ALARMSfromtheClock EI l:HnHGE HDRLD Efgv-— Ses te wold dy
menu, séet the adam you went © tm of  and pess [ <] B ENAELE Dot ] |
Sets ad conrds W O
Disalok a i e dams © soud dhly
L Tuns d DSTsetings on
Onceyou have set andam, it wil sound at the appropriate ad of

timewhethertheOrganizeristumedonoroff. Whenthe
oganzer 5 on, ¢ a te botom o te dgby indaes  tet
aydam tat s st Wl soud a the gopopie e

65



66



Chapter7 Entering Expense Record

Expense Function | Press [DPENSH b cpen e appkcaion

The BExpense application opens in Index mode.
2 Press[NEW].

Ablank fom opens in Edt mode.

TheExpensefunctionisaneasywaytotrack
expense  information for the traveling business
peson.  Each recod  can coan te caegay,  dae,

amount, paymenttype(AMEX, Visa,MasterCard, Eﬁﬁ:gs?_

Dres Cib, dedk cash o wo oher tpes o your FERSONAL

coce), sas  and adesapion  of the expenses. Wlevom 11999 B
In addton, the EXPENSEREPORDpion alow you AHOUNT= 5.
D see the oAl eqenses for asige day or for a PAYHENT TYPE:

@t peid AME:

3 B te die n te ader o moih day, yerr Type n

te

date 08101999, or press [ ¥] use [PREV] and [NEXT] o

dspgy  August 1999, then use [ A [ V] [ ] [ D] ad
o moet 10h of the month.

EXPENSE

gg AlG 1999

R
i R TR R -

AMN 15 05 17 18 13 20 21
22 23 24 285 26 21 28
pat 22 30 31

4 Pess [ V] b moetb te Amount fed.

5 Type in the amount 100.



68

*  The expense amount can be up to 10 digits
0 o dedma places.

indudng  up

6 Moe D te Paymet Type fiedd Press [ Y] D sgedt  the
desed paymet tpe Pes [ - B © sded te desed

En
SelectAMEX.
7  MovetotheMemofieldandusethekeyboardtoinput
the desaipion o te epense
Forexample:Typein CarrentalatABCRENTALSERVICE

8 Moe D e Sais Bl Pes [ W] D sed  te desied

Sas moce Pess [l - 4 b sed
Select TOBESUBMITTED
9 Pes [ A] D moeb te Caegoy fed Pes [ Y] D

skd te desied caegoy. Pes [ - B b dooe Em

[Tl ETwlml]
cCCoCC T

SelectBUSINESS

EXPENSE
CATEGORY 2
ELISIHESS =]
DATE =
MDY= 8181999
HHOUNT=

166, BE

PFAYHERT TYPE:
AHER

10 Pes [ENTER|

The message “Stored!”
and displayed

o soe te enty.

appears  biely. The enty & now sored

in view mode.

EXPERSE

HME
Cor rentol

TO EE SUEM

ALUG 18, 1999 (T?E)

REHTAL SERVICE

HE . EE
ot ABC
ITTED

Press[ENTER]or[CANCELJtoswitchtolndexmode.

dvision  can be performed

numerickeypad.

ke addion, Subtradion, mulipication,
in the AMOUNTed by using the



Expense Report

Asummary is a collection of recods in the EXPENSHREPORT
mode. Daily or Period exensesummaries for enfre  records
or for each payment type can be obtained.

* Recods marked as secret are not induded N summaries

i te SECREfuncion i on

*  Press[2nd][EXPENSE]tojumpto Expense Report
idn  dedy.

Summarizing exense records for a speciic  date

To summarize al records in the Business categoy for AMEX
on Aug 15, 1999, for example:

1 Press [EXPENSE] to open the application.
2 Press[MENU]toopentheExpensemenu.

3 SelectEXPENSEREPORT.

Abark fom & dpayed

EXPENSE REPORT
CATECORY #

+ ALL

FERIOD H-D-¥=
FROM =~
TO H - -
PFAYHENT TYPE:
# ALL
STATUS:=

4 Pess [ ¥] D sdet BUSINESS.

5 Pess [ ¥] b moebo the Peiod fed  Ener the Fom
dae o the To dae.

Type in 08151999.

6 Move to the Payment Type field. Press [ ¥ ] to select
AMEX.

7 MovetotheStatusfieldandselect TOBESUBMITTED.
8  Press[ENTERwhenyouhavefinished. Theday'sAMEX
epne oA b dyplayed

EXPERSE REPORT
EUSIMESS
DATE fAUG 1521999

FME
T8 EBE SUBMITTED

69



70

Summaizing expense records for acefain  period

Forexample,youwanttofindoutthetotalamountofall
expensesfromAug10toAug17,1999:

1 Press [EXPENSE] to open the applcaton.
2 Press[MENU]JtoopentheExpensemenu.

3 SelectEXPENSEREPORT.

Abark fom s dspayed.

4 SelectBUSINESS.

5 Press [ ¥] o moetb the Peiod feld  Enter te Fom
and To date.

Type in 08101999 and 08171999 respectively.

EXPENSE REFORT
CATEGORY:=

ELUSIMESS

PERIODD H-D-Y ?

FROM = 2-18-1999

: 2-17-1999 B
NT TYPE:=

6 Move to the Payment Type field and select AMEX
7 MovetotheStatusfieldandselect TOBESUBMITTED.

8 Press [ENTER] when you have fiished. The tolal  expense

amountforthespecifiedperiodiscalculatedand

EXPENSE REPORT
ELISIHESS

FROM :AUG 181999
TO SAUG 17. 1999
FHE:

T0 BE SUBMITTED

Enteringandchangingcategoryandpayment

e S

In the CATEGORIESand PAYMENTYPEreference  lists, there
are 12 types of categoies and 8 types of payments. You can
change the order of these exising  categoies and payment

lypesoruseanoﬁemameorentersomenewnames.

1

2

Press [EXPENSE] to open the application.
Press[MENU]Jtoopenthe Expensemenul.
Select CATEGORIESorPAYMENT TYPE.
Make any changes as you like.

Press[ENTER]tosavethechanges(or[CANCEL]to
cancel the changes).



Expenseapplicationmenu

— Opensthe CATEGORIES

window so you can edi  the
caegoy  (see above).
EERFENSE MEHI "=
n CATEGORIES
: B EENT e OpensthePAYMENTTYPE
[ DATA DELETION window O you can edt  the
payment type. (see abowe)
— Scecs  the Bxpense Repot

irdn

S te gk etis
)

71



72



Chapter8 Copying or Moving Blocks of Text
Features and Utilities for Added The Ouprir ks you ot oy o e ks d Bt sy

Power te lgboad Thefid  sep h atig  oophg  ad pesig B
D ssed te bok o ©t you wat © wok wih

Tet tet hesbeenat o ooped 5 soed onte uis nemd

hatin Dk b Udos e Ogrer & dpocad Oy oebok o ©¢ can bespoed N the dpboad
poides  awide range of uiiies ad kdues  © a atmvg adt W remen tee vl arewhok o ©¢ B at
gk you een gesr  cotd ok Yo iomein or coped. There is noimit t the number of tmes you can
Thischapterintroducesanddescribesthese pese e sameld fom e dpboad
feaures,  which indude text cuting,  copying, o )
pasng and many more. Most peope wil not need 1$GBFIaﬁer1rynsarxiHu1S b modeten gy
Duwed o tee fAles maddy bess Youn t n Bk mok
ickandch fr themtofindth
ﬁp'canctfgfegag‘f”gwfmo” e el your 2 Mde sre te arsr B peced & te st of he B¢ you
ownwayofworking. vt b s
h e, Schedie,  ToDo, A, Bxpense, Te, User 3 Hod  4r]downwhilemovingthecursoracrossthe
File, Memoapplicationssharethefeatures ded B D s 1
eplined in tis cheper, whie exceptons
ety rtH? & ae 4 Press[2nd][CUT]tomovetheselectedtexttoanew

bn @ m®©moei fon s ogd e

Press[2nd][COPY]ifyouwanttomakeacopyofthetext
@d eae te ognd ¢ unchanged).

Tresseded ®©¢ B soed N the dpboad

73



74

Pess [ENTER| f you wat © soe te oignd ety wih
any changes you have made (ncudng ~ moving or copying
te sdeced t), o pess [CANCEL] o dscad a te
changes you have madeto the oigna  enty. Noe that
even if you press [CANCEL] the text you selected  wil
reman n te dpboad for you b use

6 Open anetty in whch you want o pace the txt
7 Press [2nd[PASTE]
Thetext you seeced s nowpesed o the new locaton.

8 Press [ENTER] b soe te amended ety wih the pased
ted.

* Pased X b iseed Mo esing X regadess o
whether the inserion or ovenwiing modeis selected.
Honever, by higighing ~ sometext  before  pressing [2nd]
[PASTE|, it can be repaced wih the pasted txt  Thus
you can easly repace one bok of B¢ wih anoher by
fgiging  t bebe pesig

Copying or Moving Entries

The CUTICOPY/PASTEoperations  provide  a quick, — convenient
wayfor you © ooy o moean eie ety © acher locaion
Enes hae © bein te samefie  and same appication.

1 Select anenty that you want to copy or movein Index
mode.

2 Press[2nd][CUT]ifyouwanttomovetheentry.A
message Wil ask if you ae sure you want o delee the
ey fom is present location. Press [Y] b pooeed (O
N © cacd the gpeaton).

Press [2nd] [COPY] if you want b makea copy of the enty.

3 Press [NEW]in the appication you warnt to move or copy
te ety D

4 Press [Pnd [PASTE]

5 Make any necessary changes to the movedicoped enty.
Press [ENTER] b soe te enty whenyou have finshed.

Theentryyouselectedisnowmovedorcopiedtothenew
b



Special Characters 5 F te snbd youjs seeoed B anamert mak (5 5,
ror —). Type te keter for which you want thet accent

TheOrganizerhasalistof 153symbolsandaccented mark 1 be used.
characters,suchas'&”,“?",and"/". Thesesymbolsand .

uanbee@ysym ad i o When you next open the Symbol menu, the character you
n eriy ) ay o tese . s i oa selectedwillbeselectedagainasthedefault. The
e - Sdedg ) PeLE Omanizer  auomaicaly depays  te En daedes nmost

recerty seeced fom te Symbd menuin 5 it pege
1 ) o odi mealy n ay aypkd meking it easy b qucddy access chaades tet  you use
n Edt mode posion  te cusor whee you wart © insat y.

asymbd o sped - ek * You can we e Howng  keyboad  shotas

2 Press[SMBL]onthekeyboard.

Accent Keyboard shotcut  (olowed by the desired
TheSymbolwindowappears. L:éle) U

g, I ) gﬂ] [[ﬂq

Todaw®= Toricdgy @

DESCRIPTION: |qz g3 _ pd B

If =wou find argy g+

civeriised ot o ' Pd N

lower deliverd

Frice ba o locol NorEngish

characer Keyboard  shortout H
3 Press [PREV] oo [NEXT] unil you see the character you C d ™M
wat 0 e B pd [.]

4 Press numeic key ‘0" - ‘9" D get the sdeced  symbdl Noe: Youcawat use (" in ts  omganizer.

Thesymbolwindowclosesandtheselectedcharacteris
eeed a te cuet qusxr  posion

75



76



Chapter9
Using the Optional Peripherals

Your Organzer is aponefu pockelsze  computer
wih  buitin funcions  tat makeit possbe
accomplishabroadrangeoftasks. lthasthe

by D amed D de Ogaies ad ey
datatodesktopcomputersusingdatatransfer
facilities,whichareaccessedthroughthe
PERIPHERALS menu. This chapter provides
descriptionsandexamplestogetyouupand

unng quddy  wh these

The Peripherals Menu
Sefs up daia exchange Wwih
- PCs (see p7g)
EFERIPHERALS
A PC—-LIHK .
B UHMIT TO UMIT Transiers  data wih other
0Z-5700rganizer (see
p7)

77



78

Transferring Data

Thee ae saed was D faser nonmdin - wheher pedic
entriesorentirefiles-betweentheOrganizerandother
andotherSHARPOrganizers. Inthisway,youcanbackup

yor nomaion © guad agagt e f o oopy nommaton
s thet you or someore e can wok wih & on acher device
Asummay of tansier  devces,  tansferabe data, adids D
whch ataser devee s most sied & povded h te Bbe
below.

Trarser  deviee Transierable daia and Pepheras Most suigbe sk
dedn o taser recuied
(—>: sent fom OZ570
<—: receved i OZ510)
AnotherOZ-570 S ety, 4pn cabe Exchanging data with
Omprizer.  (see p7d) afe  sgyies 0OZ-5700rganizer
->
<«
YO-350/370/380/390, <« 4pn cabe Canonly receie  data
YO-400/430,
YO-500/530/550
Oganzers. (e p&0)
PersonalComputer - Doddng  Station PCsynchronization
(see p8l) <«
OZ-630/640/650 - 4pn cabe
Ogarizess. (e pg) | €

*  DependingupontheSHARPorthircHpartysoftwareyou

*  The Aup poner of funcion n d

fansfer  modes.

(e p12) s dsabed

Whentransfering daa fom oher models, ony enies n a
mode(application)supportedontheOZ-5700rganizercan
be sent

Transfering between two OZ-570 Organizers

Datacanbetransferreddirectly betweentwo OZ-570

Oaizes Ve a4pn cbe Sge ety o d te eties n
an gpplcation can be tansfered n te Scedde, To Do, Am,
Memo, Bpense, Tel and User He applcaions.

The tander  poocedue dies  aoodg D wheher Sge ety
o ompee fes  ae D be tasered

* Pes [ON] & ayime © nerygt  ad cancedl  a transker.

* Mg awmss  te dpy Eus O te qumn ey
used before the tarnser  pocedue  was begun.

Tost wpte Ogaizes for dia taser v 4pn cabe
1 Tun of boh Ouprizes

2 Open te cwer of te 4pn e jpck on each Orgarier.
3 Py exhedd te ce i te pk o each Ogarizer



4 Tun onboh Oganzes and seect the enies that you
wart © tanser

*  To consenve battery power, dsconnect  the cable as soon
& ataser s compeed

Tierserng  sge  erty

Sge ety can be tensiened n d gyicaos
1 Tun onboh Omganzers.
2 Open the same application on each Organizer.

3 Onthe receving Omganizer, press [MENU] four times t
openthe PERIPHERALSmenu. Select UNITTOUNIT.

Asubmenuopens.

EUNMIT TO UNIT
B SENMD SELECTED DATH
E gEND ALL THIS MODE

ET DATA ¢RPPENDX

4 SelectGETDATA(APPEND).

5 On the sendng Ormganzer, select the enty you want ©
send. Press [MENU] four tmes to open the PERIPHERALS
menu.SelectUNITTOUNIT.

Asubmenuopens.

6 SelectSENDSELECTEDDATA.

The sseced enty i tansered  and appended D daia i the
gopopee  gppcaion

Transiening d emes n an gppcaion
Al enies in Schedue, To Do, Amn, Memo, Expense, Tel and
User He applcaions can be transiered

1 Tun onboh Omganzers.

2 Open the same application on each Organizer.

3 Onte receving Omganzer, press [MENU| four times t
openthePERIPHERALSmenu. SelectUNITTOUNIT.

79



80

Asubmenuopens.

EUNMIT TO UNIT
l SENMD SELECTED DATA

SEMD ALL THIS MOLE
EI GET DATH (APPEND?

4 SelectGETDATA(APPEND).

5  OnthesendingOrganizer,pressf]MENU]Jfourtimesto
openthePERIPHERALSmMenu. SelectUNITTOUNIT.

Asubmenuopens.

6 SelectSENDALLTHISMODE.

A etes i te gyl ae tasered

Exchanging data wih other Organizers
YoucanreceiveinformationfromotherSHARPOrganizers.

However, OZ570 Organizer cannot handle graphic data from
oher Omanzer models. This type of tansfer  requires the
ool cable.

He SHp

1 Tun of boh Ogazes.

2 Open te cover of te 4pn cabe jpdk on each Omganzer.

3 Plug each end of the cable into the cable jack on each
Ogarizer.

*  To consenve battery power, dsconnect  the cable as soon
& atasker s compeed.

Transiening data
1 Tun onboh Omganzers.

2 On OZ570 Organizer, open the application in which you
wat © eoave  te dia

Only dala comespondng  t the appication seleced  on the
receMng  Omganzer wil  be tansered (egadess  of which
gpplcations wee sseded  onte sendng  uni).

3 OnOZ-5700rganizer:

Press[MENU]Jfourtimestoopenthe PERIPHERALSmenu.

Select  UNIT TOUNIT.

Asubmenuopens.

SelectGETDATA(APPEND).
Amessageappears,informingyouthatthe Organizeris
attemptingtomakeaconnectionandreceivedatafromthe

sedng it

4  Onte sendng unic



PresSIMENU]andselectSEND, orselectSENDbypressing Exchanging Information with a Personal Computer
[2nd][OPTION]dependingonthemodel.

) . UsingSHARP'soptionalOrganizerLinksoftwareandcable
aeaeaﬂ'es@s for d gppicaions you viert © padngge or certan ﬂr?mlrd-party software  packages, you can
D your Ougarizer. Wmmam&?‘;mmmm‘v:‘e
. tDexdlange apetsonal Q)HDU!EI via
*  Aer  tanskenng an Bpense recod 0 OZ570, te enor DoddwgyouSlab'l Ths makesit possbe, for exampe, © use
dar - EwWl ke dplyed n he Amaatfed o te T L e Gwie yor horeor dice ten b tanskr
meMy Ut f te i h te Amutid o an Bxpenee :

N oher . b owr 8 dgs tgxenpid%aywhaveentered on the Organizer 1o your deskiop

*  Aer  tansenng aToDorecod © OZ57/0, 1, 2 3 4 5
wl beshowmnin the Pioly fed o the receMng  unt
respecively i te dia n te Pioly fed o anToDo
recod in oher SHARFOmanzer is O, 1, 2, 3, 4. Other
chaaders  such as 59, AZ , ec Wl nat be shown on
te Poy ®1 o te eBig ut

Tosep te Omanzer for use wih the Omanzer Lk
1 Mde sue te ut 5 wuned of

2 Pug the Omanzer ino the Docking Station. (See the
Ogazer Lk mend for deaks)

*  Symoos ke ORAHQAARAOAGE-REY .- $20ullscoalniocd 3 Pess [ON

Al Sadefi= 20| * [ng inother SHARP Organizer

cavct be vanstred o OZ57 Ogarizer  and space Wi 4 PressMENUJfourtmestodisplaythePERIPHERALS

be shomn n the recsMing  unt  insieed men.
*  After transfering a Memorecord to OZ570 fom other 5 Seed PCLINK

SHARFOmanzer, nahng Wl be shomn onthe Tie fed

d te ey Ut *  You can also press [2nd] [MENU| to access the PCLINK.
*  There ae someother resticions. See p&2

SYMC/PC-LINK READY!

Press [OM] to quit.

81



82

YourOrganizerisnowreadytotransferdata. Consuitthe
OrganizerLinkmanualregardingsubsequenttransfer

procedures.

Press [ON] a any time © ext the PCLink mode.  you leave
the Organzer in PCLink mode, more power is consumed from

the beteies  ten usud, and the aup power of fundion  does

not work

To consene batiery powner, aways press [ON] o leae the PC

Link modeas soon as you hawe fnshed  transfening data.

Points to Remember when Using Peripherals

Whenusng Omganzer Lk sofware desgned for  an Organizer

ather than OZ570 Organizer

* Daa in applications that are not compatbe wih the
Omanzer Lk canat  be tansfered.

WhenreceivingdatafromanOrganizerotherthanOZ-570
OrganizerorwhenusinganOrganizerLinkdesignedfor

another  Organizer:

*  Ony deia n appicaionsimodes can be tansiered.



Chapter10
Personalizing Your Organizer

Nowthat you have an understending  of al of the
Ogaize's fudos adis gedn s de a
lookatthevariouswaysyoucancustomizethe

Ogaizr D s you pasod peeees eties
canbemadesecurethroughpasswordprotection
andbymarkingthemassecret; the Calendar

dyy cnbest b addat vew te you pekr
andalargefontviewcanbeselectedforthe

Ogarze’s  dyhy,.

TreOgrizr des abd o sy for b ets
adoees L B b e pair et whh
varous  gppications as seoe, and then ensbe te
LOCKORGANIZER optionwithinthePREFERENCES
menu.

Setting the Owner Information

TheOwnerInformationcomprisesyourname,addressand
number.

1  Press[MENU]wicetodisplaythePREFERENCESmenu.
2 Select OWNERINFORMATION.

The ausor sats  n the NAVEHe.

3 FEner your name ten pess [ V]
ThecursormovestotheNUMBERfield.

4 Erer your number, ten pess [ V]
ThecursormovestotheADDRESSfield.

5 B yu U addes

* Pes [ J] D moete sat o te net e

6  Press[ENTER]whendone.

83



84

Locking the Organizer

The Organzers ~ LOCKfuncion  alons you to keep selected
informationinyourOrganizersecurebylockingitwitha

passvod that you specy. Enies that you have marked as
seoet canot beaccessed wil e Ogenzer s uioded WEg
Incividuial eies  can be maked as secet, <0
thatonlysomeonewhoknowsthepasswordcanaccessthem

by unoding te Omanzer. Making enies as secet has no
eed ui e Ogerizr b bded

TumingontheLOCK

1 Press[MENU]twicetoopenthe PREFERENCESmenu.
2 SelectSECRETfromthemenu.

The SECRET submenuappears.

3 SelectLOCKORGANIZER.

The LOCK ORGANIZER windowappears promptingyouto
enter  a password.

LOCK ORGANIZER

Enter wour possword:

Thiz will set wour
Fassword and hide
0ll secret daota.

4 Eier awypesswod wpb skeen daedes g Leters
andnumberscanallbeused. Thistextboxiscase-
aretreateddifferently. Thepassword“SHARP” for
example, isdifferentromthepasswords“Sharp”or
‘Shag’

keters

*  Chooseyourpasswordcarefully. fyouforgetyour
passwod, there s noway b bypass te Secet funcion
o enter anewpassword wihout losng al data marked
asSecret ltisstronglyrecommendedthatyouusea
password that you wil aways be abe t remember, but
which oher peope wil be unabe © guess.

5 Retype te passwod o conim and then press [ENTER]
tostorethe password (or[CANCEL]tocancelthe

Qpercion).

Al eies maked as seoet troughout e Oganzer Wl then
be hdden and wil not be accessble  unil  the Organzer is
unocked by gvng the corect  passaord.

Amessage gppeas waming you not o foget te passwod.  ff
you have any doubt about whether or not you wil aways be
de D ecd ts pesswod wie © downmadkesp i n asde
pee

6  PressENTER]

@apeas onte dgpay,  indicaing thet any infomation you
mak as secet Wil now be hidden.



Marking/unmarking enies  as Secret

You can markk or unmark any enty as secet in Edit mode.

1 Open the gppicaion oonanng te ety you wart © mak
a5 F0e

2 Dy te ey n Bt moce

3 Press[MENU]twicetodisplaythePREFERENCESmenu,
selectSETSECRETSTATUS.

* f te Omgenzer hes been lodked (which hides al secet
enties), an ety which has just been maked as secret
wl  be hdden togeher wih a oher secet eies  (or
more infomation, se te next sedion).

Accessng  Secret  erties

Entriesmarkedassecretarenotshowninanyofthe

Omganizers  dispay modeswhenit is locked, and cannot be
accessed usng any of the seach methods. Tobe abde © recd
ad aocess ot eties, te Omaizer must i be unoded

1 Press[MENU]twicetoopenthe PREFERENCESmenu.
SelectSECRET.

TheSecretsubmenuappears.

2 SelectLOCKORGANIZER.

Awindow appears, promptng you to enter your password.
3 Bt you pesswod eady as you regsered i

4 PressENTER].

f te pessvod 5 coted, g dsappears.

f te pessvod & noored, amessage appears  indcaling s

5 Afer uwlodig te Oganzer, access any enty you wart
usng the nomal procedures.

* f youfoget yor pessnod, youwl ot beade © uiodk
the Oganzer and acoess your seaet  information. f tis
happens, you wil have to delete al enties maked as
st Forafl e@adon o what b dof s oous

see p6.

— Youcan pess [SEARCH| and then press [2nd] [ - ] o find
oy those enties marked as secet once the Organizer
5 uloded (see p27).

Automatic  Relocking

Once a password  has been registered, even if you unlock the
Organizerusingtheprocedureabove,theOrganizerwill

adomeicaly bk &f ehime ywun t on Ths alonmeic
rdok fesre poeds  your secet dala n case you foget O
reock the unt The featre remains in effect aslong as a
pessnod 5 regstered. Todssbe ts feare, the pessnod
must be deleted once the Organizer is  unlocked.



86

Youcan a0 lock te Omanzer yousef  a any tme

1 Press[MENU]twicetoopenthe PREFERENCESmenu.
2 SelectSECRET.

The SECRET submenuappears.

3 SelectLOCKORGANIZER.

@apears, idcaing  tat e Oganzer 5 now loded
Changingordeletingthepassword

Toregisteranewpassword,thecurmrentonemustfirstoe
delied

1 Press[MENU]twicetoopenthe PREFERENCESmenu.
2 SelectSECRET.
The SECRET submenuappears.

3 SelectDELETEPASSWORD.

DELETE PASSHORD

Enter wour possword:

Thiz will delete
Qour Fassword.

4 Ener you passvod exdy as you regsered it

5 PressENTER]

Amessage appears  indicating that the Omanzer 5 unlocked
Enties that were marked as secet can be accessed unil a
newpasswod s regsteed (o regster  a new passwod, use
the procedue for Regstering  apasswod on p84).

f you foget your password.
ffyou have fogoten  your passaod, the ony wayyou Wil be
D

doe O ddee t adootne © use the Seoet fudon B
e d eies maked as seoet

1 Press[MENU]twicetoopenthePREFERENCESmenu.
2 SelectSECRET.
The SECRET submenuappears.

3 SelectDELETEALLDATA.

Awamingmessageappearsaskingifyouaresureyouwant
0 déee al te secet enies. f you hae fogoten  your
password, you have no choice but to proceed.

4 Pes [Y] odke d soet emes Ths Wl ten dow
you o enter a new password.



Changing the Calendar Display Format in the Calendar - appicaton:

The . s you e - ; o 1 Press[MENU]twicetoopenthePREFERENCESmenu.
oneyoufindmoreconvenient. Therearethreeaspectsto

change the display. seting the Calendar view, seting the
weekly fomat, and seting the dae fomat  You can use these
opiors 0 st up awayof woking tet you prefer.

Seting the Calendar view

2 SelectWEEKLYFORMAT.
Asibmenu appears. The cnent seing 5 indcaied by aick

3 Sded te desed fommEL

] Then the 1-Montv2-Month ~ Caendar View wil  show the weeks
You can set up the Calendar t show ether  1-Month Calendar n yor desled fomet

viewor2-Month Calendarvieweachtimethe Calendar
gpdcaion 5 opeed Thedelk sdig  der  nibln B Seting format
the 2Month Caendar view. p te dde

) Amost d Oganzer  gpplcations reque adde © be ererd
1 Press[MENU]twicetoopenthe PREFERENCESmenu. . o
SelectCALENDAR SETUP. at somepont The defaut fomat for date enty s ‘MMIDD/

YYYY, where MMs the twodigt — month, DDis the two-dgit
day of e monh and YYYYs te fourdgt yea. The daie wi
bedisplayedas“MMMDD, YYYY”,whereMMMisthethree-

character  abbreviation for the month name. Hownever, you can
choose instead 1t have te date entered in the fomat ‘DD.
MM.YYYY" whichwillthenbedisplayedintheformat DD

Aslbmenu appears. The curert seing 5 indicaied by a ik

2 Scedt the desred caendar view.

Youcansetthe 1-Month/2-Monthviewinthe Calendar Forexample,nAMM/DDIYYYYformatthedate January1st,
appicaion 1 show the weeks in eiher  a Sundayd  Sattrdey 1999 wil  be entered  as ‘01011999 and dspayed  as “JAN 1,
fomat (s B te de) o aMondayd Sunday formet 1999" HoweverinDD.MM.YYYYformatthesamedatewil

be entered as ‘01011999° and dispayed  as “L JAN 1999 10

87



88

1  PressMENU]wicetodisplaythePREFERENCESmenu.

2 SelectDATEFORMAT.

Asubmenuappears. Thecurrentselectionismarkedwitha
tick

3 Seed te desed fomet

Selecting the Large Font View

Shee te Ogaze’s dyy & fy s you mayind te
dyyed Homein  eesr Dreed F i B daged D abge
ot vew

h gered, a o te Oganzer's  gpplcaiions ot Codk
G Cobrtlr, Byene Rgmt gk shae s el
ff you wart © change the soeen D bealger fot vew, ut
pess [ a=A] key onthe keyboard. K you want o resume i,
pess [ a=A] apn



Appendices

A. Resetting the Organizer

A strong impact, exposure to an electrical field, or other unusual
conditions may render the unit inoperative, and pressing the
keys will have no effect. If this occurs, you will have to press
the RESET switch at the bottom of the unit using a pen or
similar object to be able to continue to use the unit.

A condition that makes the unit inoperative may erase some
or all of the data stored in memory.

Do not use anything breakable, anything with a sharp tip
or anything that might break to press the RESET switch.

All reset operation

If the unit still fails to function after it has been reset using the
procedure above, you will have to reset it using a slightly more
complicated procedure:

1. While pressing and holding [ON], press and release the
RESET switch.

A message appears.

2. Press[N].

*

Do not press [Y] in step 2. Doing so will delete all data in
the unit.

89



B. Battery Replacement

General guidelines

The Organizer uses the following type of battery:

Use Type Size/Model Qty.

LRO3 (L30) 2

General operation | Alkaline batteries

There are some extremely important points to remember when
installing new batteries:

* Replace the two operating batteries at the same time with
new batteries of the same type.

Caution:

*

Keep batteries out of the reach of children.

Remove batteries from the unit when they become weak
or when the unit will not be used for a long period of time.
Leaving weak batteries in the unit may cause battery
leakage and damage from corrosion.

*

Do not dispose of batteries by fire as they may explode.

Replacing the operating batteries

The Organizer detects two low battery levels which are warning
and fatal. When the batteries is in warning level, the EEXRE
symbol appears at the bottom of the display and a message

appears.

In fatal level, the organizer will turn off automatically without
indication.

If the symbol still appears or nothing is shown, replace
both of the operating batteries immediately.

1. Turn off the Organizer.

2. Set the battery replacement switch on the bottom of the
Organizer to REPLACE BATTERIES (a red dot will appear).

3. Slide off the operating batteries cover.

4. Remove the old batteries by pulling the ribbon tab.



5. Insert the two new batteries on top of the ribbon tab, taking
care to position them correctly according to the plus (+)
and minus (-) terminals, as shown below.

6. Replace the cover.

7. Set the battery replacement switch to NORMAL
OPERATION.

If nothing happens when you press [ON]:

*  Setting the battery replacement switch to REPLACE
BATTERIES shuts off power to the unit. Check that the
battery replacement switch is set to NORMAL
OPERATION.

* Repeat the above battery replacement procedure step by
step.

*  After following the above battery replacement procedure,
the LCD contrast setting which is set by user will be back
to its default mode.



92

C. Specifications

Model

Display

0z-570

119 x 80 dot matrix liquid crystal display
plus LCD flag

Electronic unit section

Applications

Memory capacity

Calendar, Schedule, To Do, Anniversary,
Telephone, User File, Memo, Expense,
Expense Report, Clock, Calculation,
Conversion.

256KB (User area: Approx. 210Kbytes)
Schedule application capacity:
Approx. 2830 entries
Tel application capacity:
Approx. 2750 entries
These capacities assume the following
average entry sizes and only apply
when all the available memory is
committed.
Schedule: 32 characters/entry
Tel: 16 characters/entry in the
name field
12 characters/entry in the
number field

Maximum data size
per entry

User interfaces

Other features

Calculator digits

Functions

Clock

Crystal oscillation
frequency

Accuracy

Display information

Time system

Other functions

Approx. 2000 bytes

Keyboard

Secret function, data transfer, search
function, help function, et al.

12

Addition, subtraction, multiplication,
division, constant, square root,
percent, memory calculation, cost/sell/
margin calculation, cost/sell/markup
calculation, conversion calculation.

32,768 Hz

Average variance per day, 2 seconds
(at25°C/77°F)

Year, month, day, day of the week,
hours, minutes, AM/PM, city names.

12-hour or 24-hour
Display of date and time for various

cities around the world.
Enable/disable daylight saving time.



Peripherals and data transfer interface

Cable jack

Common

Power

Power consumption

Battery life

4-pin connector
8-pin Docking Station connector

Battery:

3

V # DC, alkaline batteries

(LRO3 x 2)

0.

25W

Battery life may vary depending on
usage.

o)

perating batteries:

Approx. 70 hours (2.3 months of 1
hour continuous use per day).
Continuous display at an ambient
temperature of 25°C (77°F)
Approx. 65 hours (2 months of 1
hour continuous use per day). Using
the Backlight for 2 minutes per
hourly use at an ambient
temperature of 25°C (77°F)
Approx. 55 hours (1.8 months of 1
hour continuous use per day). Using
the Backlight for 2 minutes per
hourly use and searching for 5
minutes per hourly use at an
ambient temperature of 25°C (77°F)

Backlight life

Operating temperature

Dimensions

Weight

Accessories

Backlight life may vary depending on
usage.

If the Backlight is on for 10 minutes
per day (eg. 1 minute 10 times a day),
the brightness will be reduced by half
after 10* years (at an ambient
temperature of 25°C and 65%
humidity).

* This figure may vary depending on

the surrounding environment.

0°C to 40°C (32°F to 104°F)

Open  139(W) x 146(D) x 17(H)mm
5-15/32'(W)x5-3/4"(D)x21/32°(H)

Closed 139(W) x 80(D) x 20.1(H)mm
515/32(W)x3-5/32'(D)x25/32'(H)

170g (0.38Ib.)
(including batteries)

Alkaline batteries LR03 x 2,
operation manual

93



94

Index

A
Accessing

Secret entries 85
Alarms

Daily 64

Schedule 35

Disable all alarms 65
Allreset 89

Ann(iversary) application 43
Application 14

Opening 19

Keys 6
Assigning

Due date 40

Priority 39

Auto power off 12

B

Backlight 13

Battery
Installing 7
Life 93
Operating 90
Replacement 90

Blocks
Copying/moving 73
Working with blocks of text 25

C

Calc(ulator) application 55

Date calculations 35
Calculations

Examples 58

Performing 59

Date calculation 35

Conversion 58

Cost/price/margin calculations 56

Cost/price/markup calculations 56
Calendar application

Setting up the initial display 87
Calendar view

Daily 33

1-Month 33

Selecting 34

2-Month 33

Weekly 33
Caring for the Organizer 4
Categories

To Do application:
Category list 42
Changing
(see also customizing)
Large font view 88
Calendar format 87
Local city (Clock) 61



Index Items 45

Checking
Current time/date 30
Memory 30

Timeinacity 63
Checking off To Do entries 41
Clock application 61

Copying
Blocks of text 25, 73
Entries 74

Cursor 24

Customizing

Index display 48
User File application 47
Cut 26,73,74

D

Daily alarms setting
Turning on/off 65
Daily view 34
Date calculation 35
Date format 23
Setting 87
Daylight Saving Time (DST) 64
Assigning to a city 64
Enabling/disabling 64
Decimal point setting 57
Deleting
All Secret entries 86
Single entries 29
Text 25

Using the application menu

Display

Setting LCD contrast 13

Symbols 16
Display modes

Edit mode 21

Index mode 20

View mode 21

E
Edit mode 21
Editing Techniques 23
Editing
Categories 42
Entries 23

Error indicator 56

F
Fields 23
Field order 46
Finding entries 26, 52
(see also Search)
By date 28
Using keywords 27
Using Index mode 40
Font
Changing large font view

29

88

95



G
Go to today 34

H
Help 16
Index 16

|
Index Items 45
Index mode 20
Initialize 8
Installing

Batteries 7

K
Key beep 13
Keyboard 15

L
Local city 10, 61
Locking the Organizer 84

M

Marking entries as secret 85
Memo application 51

Memory check 30
Menu 14

Application 35, 38, 42, 43, 46, 49, 53, 60, 65, 71

Peripherals 77

Tools 31
Modifying the Field Order
Moving

Blocks of text 73

Entries 74

N

New entries

46

Making 22, 39, 51, 67

o)

Organizer Link 81
Overwriting text 25
Owner information 10, 83

P

Part names and functions

Password
Deleting/changing
Forgotten 86
Registering 84

Paste 26,74

PC Link 81

Peripherals menu 77

6

86



Pop-up listmenu 15

Power
Auto power off 12
Turning on and off 12

R
Replacing
Operating batteries 90

S

Schedule alarms 37
Clearing 38
Setting 37
Schedule application 35
Scrolling the display 26
Search
(see also Finding)
By keyword 27
By date 28
Search function 26
Secret function 84

Selecting
Calendar views 33
Date 34
Display modes 20
Setting
Calendar view 87
Clock 10, 61

Daily alarms 64
Date format 87

LCD contrast 13
Local city 61
Weekly format 87
Owner Information 10, 83
Password 84
Schedule alarms 37
World city 63
Setting up
Calendar’s initial display 87
For data transfer 78, 80
Simple Calculation in Amount Field 68

Symbols
On the display 16
Entering 75

T

Tel application 45
To Do application 39
Tools menu 31
Transferring data 78
Between two OZ-570 Organizers

78

With an Organizer other than OZ-570

Points to remember when 82

Single entry 79

With a personal computer 81
Turning on/off

Alarms 65
Key beep 13
Power 12

Word wrap 52
Typing in text 24



98

u

Unlocking the Organizer 85
User File application 47

w

Weekly format 87
Weekly view 33
Word wrap 52
World city 63



Product Support

Sharp Electronics Corporation is dedicated to serving
Customer needs. Please fill out and send the enclosed
registration card so that we can keep you up-to-date as new
products and services become available.

If you have read the ORGANIZER operation manual, but you
still require product support, you can:

Call a Sharp Representative
800-BE-SHARP

Visit our Web Site
http://www.sharp-usa.com

Call our Fax-On-Demand Service
630-378-9853

Send an E-mail

CompuServe account: 75300,3260

America OnLine account: SHARPWIZ
Internet account: pdasupport@sharpsec.com

Engage in forum discussions
CompusServe (type Go Sharp)
America Online (type Keyword Sharp)

Fax your questions or comments
630-378-9987

Write to our Customer Assistance Center
1300 Naperville Drive

Romeoville, lllinois 60446

To: Wizard Help

99



100

LIMITED WARRANTY

SHARP ELECTRONICS CORPORATION warrants to the first consumer purchaser that this Sharp brand product (the
“Product”), when shipped in its original container, will be free from defective workmanship and materials and agrees that it
will, at its option, either repair the defect or replace the defective Product or part thereof at no charge to the purchaser for
parts or labor for the time period(s) set forth below.

This warranty does not apply to any appearance items of the Product nor to the additional excluded item(s) set forth below
nor to any product the exterior of which has been damaged or defaced, which has been subjected to misuse, abnormal
service or handling or which has been altered or modified in design or construction.

In order to enforce the rights under this limited warranty, the purchaser should follow the steps set forth below and provide
proof of purchase to the servicer.

The limited warranty described herein is in addition to whatever implied warranties may be granted to purchasers by law.
ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES INCLUDING THE WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR USE ARE LIMITED
TO THE PERIOD(S) FROM THE DATE OF PURCHASE SET FORTH BELOW. Some states do not allow limitations on how long
an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitation may not apply to you.

Neither the sales personnel of the seller nor any other person is authorized to make any warranties other than those
described herein or to extend the duration of any warranties beyond the time period described herein on behalf of Sharp.

The warranties described herein shall be the sole and exclusive warranties granted by Sharp and shall be the sole and
exclusive remedy available to the purchaser. Correction of defects, in the manner and for the period of time described
herein, shall constitute complete fulfillment of all liabilities and responsibilities of Sharp to the purchaser with respect to the
Product and shall constitute full satisfaction of all claims, whether based on contract, negligence, strict liability or otherwise.
In no event shall Sharp be liable, or in any way responsible, for any damages or defects in the Product which were caused
by repairs or attempted repairs performed by anyone other than an authorized servicer. Nor shall Sharp be liable, or in any
way responsible, for any incidental or consequential economic or property damage. Some states do not allow the exclusion
of incidental or consequential damages, so the above exclusion may not apply to you.




THE WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS. YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM
STATE TO STATE.

Your Product: Electronic Organizer

Warranty Period for this Product: One(1) year parts and labor from date of purchase.

Additional items excluded from Any consumable items such as paper, maintenance cartridge, ink cartridges
warranty coverage: supplied with the Product or to any equipment or any hardware, software,

firmware, fluorescent lamp, power cords, covers, rubber parts, or
peripherals other than the Product.

Where to obtain service: At a Sharp Authorized Servicer located in the United States.
To find out the location of the nearest Sharp Authorized Servicer, call Sharp
toll free at 800-BE-SHARP.

What to do to obtain service: Ship (prepaid) or carry in your Product to a Sharp Authorized Servicer. Be
sure to have proof of purchase available. If you ship or mail the Product,
be sure it is packaged carefully.

TO OBTAIN SUPPLY, ACCESSORY OR PRODUCT INFORMATION, CALL 1-800-BE-SHARP.

101



